
 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
PLANNING DIVISION 

100 Civic Center Drive, P.O. Box 1768, Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915 

(949) 644-3200   Fax: (949) 644-3229 
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CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH 
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR STAFF REPORT  
August 15, 2013 
Agenda Item No. 5  
 
SUBJECT: Spade Day Spa - (PA2013-140) 
 1220 Bison Avenue, Suite A6 
  Minor Use Permit No. UP2013-011 
  
APPLICANT: Saeed Kamkar, Associate AIA 
  
PLANNER: Benjamin M. Zdeba, Assistant Planner 
 (949) 644-3253, bzdeba@newportbeachca.gov 
 

 
ZONING DISTRICT/GENERAL PLAN  
 

 Zone: PC-5 (North Ford Planned Community) 

 General Plan: CG (General Commercial) 
 
PROJECT SUMMARY  
 
A minor use permit for the conversion of a vacant 1,195-square-foot retail tenant space 
to a day spa (Personal Service, Restricted) use. The applicant proposes to improve the 
space with five private rooms for consultation and procedures including makeup and 
skin treatments as well as general wellness and weight management.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1) Conduct a public hearing; and 
 
2) Adopt Draft Zoning Administrator Resolution No. _ approving Minor Use Permit No. 

UP2013-011 (Attachment No. ZA 1). 
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DISCUSSION 
 

 The subject tenant space is located within the Newport North Shopping Center. 
Adjacent uses include residential apartments to the north, office and industrial uses 
to the west, the Bluffs Shopping Center to the east, and single-family residential 
properties to the south across Bison Avenue.  
 

 Spade Day Spa will occupy a vacant tenant space in the westerly in-line multi-tenant 
building of the shopping center. Access to the center is obtained through driveways 
along Bison Avenue and Camelback Street. The area of the subject property is 4.84 
acres. The shopping center is developed with two in-line multi-tenant buildings, two 
pad buildings, and a service station totaling approximately 47,800 square feet.  

 

 The General Plan designates this site as General Commercial (CG). The CG land use 
category is intended to provide for a wide variety of commercial activities oriented 
primarily to serve citywide or regional needs. These may include professional and 
medical offices, restaurant, retail, and service uses. The proposed day spa is a 
commercial use designed to serve the surrounding community as well as the general 
public. Thus, it is consistent with this land use category. 

 

 The site is located within Commercial, Area 3 of the PC-5 (North Ford Planned 
Community) Zoning District. This district is intended to allow the location of light 
general commercial activities engaged in the sale of products to the general public. 
Section VI.B (Commercial, Area 3 – Permitted Uses) of the PC-5 Text allows services 
of a convenience nature. Since said services are not further defined, the Zoning Code 
is used to better classify the use. In this case, staff believes the use is that of a day spa 
which is considered a Personal Services, Restricted use under Zoning Code Chapter 
20.70 (Definitions) and requires the approval of a Minor Use Permit in all commercial 
zoning districts. Although the requested hours of operation are from 10:00 a.m. to 
6:00 p.m., staff recommends allowing the establishment to operate between 9:00 
a.m. and 9:00 p.m. to allow for greater flexibility. 

 

 Pursuant to Section VI.H (Commercial, Area 3 - Parking) of the PC-5 Text, 
commercial uses require a parking ratio of one parking space per 250 square feet of 
gross floor area and one loading space for each 10,000 square feet of gross floor 
area. Since the change in use from retail to personal service (both commercial uses) 
will not increase the parking requirement/demand, additional parking spaces will not 
be required. 
 

 The project is compatible with existing and allowed uses within the shopping center, 
which include retail sales, personal services, restaurants, and a service station. 
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ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
The project qualifies for a Class 1 (Existing Structures) categorical exemption per 
Section 15301 of the California Environmental Quality Act because the proposed project 
involves interior improvements to an existing retail tenant space to establish a day spa 
which is a negligible expansion of use.  
 
PUBLIC NOTICE 
 
Notice of this application was published in the Daily Pilot, mailed to all owners of 
property within 300 feet of the boundaries of the site (excluding intervening rights-of-
way and waterways) including the applicant and posted on the subject property at least 
10 days before the scheduled hearing, consistent with the provisions of the Municipal 
Code. Additionally, the item appeared on the agenda for this meeting, which was posted 
at City Hall and on the City website. 
 
APPEAL PERIOD: 
 
An appeal may be filed with the Director of Community Development within fourteen (14) 
days following the date of action. For additional information on filing an appeal, contact the 
Planning Division at (949) 644-3200. 
 
Prepared by: 
 

 
 
GR/bmz 
 
 

Attachments: ZA 1 Draft Resolution 
ZA 2 Vicinity Map 
ZA 3 Project Description 

   ZA 4    Project Plans 
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RESOLUTION NO. ZA2013-____ 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE 
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH APPROVING MINOR USE PERMIT 
NO. UP2013-011 FOR A DAY SPA (PERSONAL SERVICES, 
RESTRICTED) USE LOCATED AT 1220 BISON AVENUE, SUITE 
A-6 (PA2013-140) 
 

THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH HEREBY FINDS AS 
FOLLOWS: 
 
SECTION 1. STATEMENT OF FACTS. 
 
1. An application was filed by Saeed Kamkar, Associate AIA on behalf of Beau Visage, Inc., 

with respect to property located at 1220 Bison Avenue, Suite A-6, and legally described 
as Lot 6 of Tract Number 12309 requesting approval of a minor use permit. 

 
2. The applicant proposes to convert a vacant 1,195-square-foot retail tenant space to a 

day spa (Personal Services, Restricted) use. The applicant proposes to improve the 
space with five private rooms for consultation and procedures including makeup and 
skin treatments as well as general wellness and weight management. 

 
3. The subject property is located within the North Ford Planned Community (PC-5) Zoning 

District and the General Plan Land Use Element category is General Commercial (CG). 
 

4. The subject property is not located within the coastal zone. 
 

5. A public hearing was held on August 15, 2013 in the Corona del Mar Conference Room 
(Bay E-1st Floor) at 100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach. A notice of time, place and 
purpose of the meeting was given in accordance with the Newport Beach Municipal 
Code. Evidence, both written and oral, was presented to, and considered by, the 
Zoning Administrator at this meeting. 

 
SECTION 2. CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT DETERMINATION. 
 
1. This project has been determined to be categorically exempt under the requirements 

of the California Environmental Quality Act under Class 1 (Existing Facilities). The 
Class 1 exemption includes the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, 
licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, 
mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion 
of use. 
 

2. The proposed project involves interior improvements to an existing retail tenant space 
to establish a day spa which is a negligible expansion of use. Therefore, the project 
qualifies for a categorical exemption under Class 1. 
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SECTION 3. REQUIRED FINDINGS. 
 
In accordance with Section 20.52.020 (F) (Findings and decision) of the Newport Beach 
Municipal Code (NBMC), the following findings and facts in support of the minor use permit are 
set forth: 
 
Finding: 
 
A. The use is consistent with the General Plan and any applicable specific plan. 
 
Facts in Support of Finding: 
 

1. The General Plan land use designation for this site is CG (General Commercial). The 
CG designation is intended to provide for a wide variety of commercial activities 
oriented primarily to serve citywide or regional needs. These may include professional 
and medical offices, restaurant, retail, and service uses. The day spa with beauty 
procedures and consultation is consistent with this land use designation. 

 
2. The subject property is not part of a specific plan area. 

 
Finding: 
 
B. The use is allowed within the applicable zoning district and complies with all other applicable 

provisions of this Zoning Code and the Municipal Code. 
 
Facts in Support of Finding: 
 

1. The site is located in Commercial, Area 3 of the North Ford Planned Community (PC-
5) Zoning District. This area of the PC-5 Zoning District is intended to allow the 
location of light general commercial activities engaged in the sale of products to the 
general public. The proposed personal services, restricted use is ancillary to the retail 
sale of products and further provides a service to the neighboring residential areas as 
well as commuters and visitors traveling along MacArthur Boulevard and SR-73 
freeway. 
 

2. Section VI.B (Commercial, Area 3 – Permitted Uses) of the PC-5 Text allows services 
of a convenience nature; however, there is no definition provided for this use 
classification. As such, the Zoning Code is utilized to better classify the use. Under 
Section 20.70.020 (Definitions of Specialized Terms and Phrases), a day spa is 
classified as a “personal services, restricted land use.” 
 

3. The day spa use is consistent with the legislative intent of Section VI (Commercial, 
Area 3) of the PC-5 Text; however, it is not explicitly listed as a permitted use. The 
Zoning Code indicates that the personal services, restricted land uses have the 
possibility of having a blighting and/or deteriorating effect upon surrounding areas; 
therefore, the location of these land uses should be dispersed from other similar uses 
in order to minimize adverse impacts. Thus, a Minor Use Permit is required in all 
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commercial zoning districts in which a personal services, restricted use is permissible. 
Other personal services, restricted land uses include healing arts, 

 
 tanning salons, and tattoo services and body piercing studios. Nearby uses include 
residential, restaurants, retail stores, personal services, a service station, and two 
fitness facilities.  The proposed project will not create an over abundance of personal 
services, restricted land uses in the area. 
 

4. Pursuant to Section VI.H (Commercial, Area 3 - Parking) of the PC-5 Text, 
commercial uses require a parking ratio of one parking space per 250 square feet of 
gross floor area and one loading space for each 10,000 square feet of gross floor 
area. 
 

5. The previous retail use of the tenant space required one parking space per 250 
square feet of gross floor area. Since the change in use from retail to personal service 
will not increase the parking requirement/demand, additional parking spaces will not 
be required. 

 
Finding: 
 
C. The design, location, size, and operating characteristics of the use are compatible with the 

allowed uses in the vicinity. 
 
Facts in Support of Finding: 
 

1. The day spa will occupy an existing 1,195-square-foot tenant space within the 
Newport North Shopping Center. The space will be improved with five treatment 
rooms, a reception area, and retail/display areas. 
 

2. The project is located within a commercial area of the North Ford Planned 
Community Zoning District.  Nearby uses include residential, personal services, 
retail sales, eating and drinking establishments, and a service station. The 
operational characteristics of the project are that of a typical day spa with retail 
sales, and are compatible with the residential and commercial uses in the vicinity. 
 

3. As conditioned, the allowed hours of operation are 9:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m., daily, 
thereby limiting the likelihood of late night/early morning land use conflicts with nearby 
residences and businesses. 

 
Finding: 
 
D. The site is physically suitable in terms of design, location, shape, size, operating 

characteristics, and the provision of public and emergency vehicle (e.g., fire and medical) 
access and public services and utilities. 
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Facts in Support of Finding: 
 

1. The Newport North Shopping Center is 4.84 acres and is developed with 
approximately 47,800 square feet comprised of two in-line multi-tenant buildings, 
two pad buildings, a service station, and a parking lot area.  The existing building 
and parking lot have functioned satisfactorily with the current configuration which 
allows vehicular access from Bison Avenue and Camelback Street. 
 

2. Adequate public and emergency vehicle access, public services, and utilities are 
provided within the existing property and the proposed project will not negatively 
affect emergency access. 

Finding: 
 
E. Operation of the use at the location proposed would not be detrimental to the harmonious 

and orderly growth of the City, or endanger, jeopardize, or otherwise constitute a hazard to 
the public convenience, health, interest, a safety, or general welfare of persons residing or 
working in the neighborhood of the proposed use. 

 
Facts in Support of Finding: 
 

1. The use will serve the surrounding commercial and residential community, as well as 
visitors to the area.  
 

2. The operation has been conditioned with limited hours of operation to minimize any 
potential detriment to the area. 

 
SECTION 4. DECISION. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 
1. The Zoning Administrator of the City of Newport Beach hereby approves Minor Use 

Permit No. UP2013-011, subject to the conditions set forth in Exhibit A, which is attached 
hereto and incorporated by reference. 

 
2. This action shall become final and effective fourteen days after the adoption of this 

Resolution unless within such time an appeal is filed with the Community Development 
Director in accordance with the provisions of Title 20 Planning and Zoning, of the 
Newport Beach Municipal Code. 
 

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 15th DAY OF AUGUST, 2013. 
 
_____________________________________ 
Brenda Wisneski, AICP, Zoning Administrator 
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EXHIBIT “A” 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 

1. The development of the day spa shall be in substantial conformance with the approved 
site plan and floor plan. 
 

2. A copy of the approved resolution shall be incorporated into the Building Division and 
field sets of plans prior to issuance of the building permits, if permits are deemed 
necessary. 
 

3. Any change in operational characteristics, hours of operation, expansion in area, or other 
modification to the approved plans, may require an amendment to this minor use permit 
or the processing of a new use permit. 
 

4. The hours of operation shall be limited to between 9:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m., daily. 
 

5. The maximum number of employees working onsite at any given time shall be no more 
than four. 
 

6. Massage services are not allowed unless an amendment to this use permit is first 
approved. 
 

7. The applicant is required to obtain all applicable permits from the City Building 
Division. Construction plans must comply with the most recent, City-adopted version of 
the California Building Code, and must comply with all applicable State Disabilities 
Access requirements.   
 

8. The Zoning Administrator may add to or modify conditions of approval to this Minor Use 
Permit, or revoke this permit upon a determination that the operation that is the subject of 
this approval causes injury, or is detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals, comfort, 
or general welfare of the community. 
 

9. This approval shall expire unless exercised within 24 months from the end of the appeal 
period, in accordance with Section 20.54.060 of the Newport Beach Municipal Code. 
 

10. To the fullest extent permitted by law, applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold 
harmless City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers, employees, 
and agents from and against any and all claims, demands, obligations, damages, 
actions, causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties, liabilities, costs and 
expenses (including without limitation, attorney’s fees, disbursements and court costs) of 
every kind and nature whatsoever which may arise from or in any manner relate (directly 
or indirectly) to City’s approval of Spade Day Spa Minor Use Permit including, but not 
limited to,  Minor Use Permit No. UP 2013-011 (PA2013-140). This indemnification shall 
include, but not be limited to, damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit, 
attorneys' fees, and other expenses incurred in connection with such claim, action, 
causes of action, suit or proceeding whether incurred by applicant, City, and/or the 
parties initiating or bringing such proceeding.  The applicant shall indemnify the City for 
all of City's costs, attorneys' fees, and damages which City incurs in enforcing the 
indemnification provisions set forth in this condition.  The applicant shall pay to the City 
upon demand any amount owed to the City pursuant to the indemnification requirements 
prescribed in this condition. 
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VICINITY MAP 

 
Minor Use Permit No. UP2013-140 

PA2013-140 
 

1220 Bison Avenue, Suite A6 
 

Subject Space 
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Spade Skin Care & More company main office is located in Redondo 
Beach, CA with a new location soon to be opened in Newport Beach. The 
Company is committed to providing high end skin care products and 
Services that are natural, organic, non-invasive, FDA and US made 
Approved/clear. In addition the company features its own organic 
Product line: “M’s.” Our specially developed products provide added 
Value to our customers and showcase our continued expertise and 
Dedication towards creative, natural cosmetic solutions. 
 
Our business was started two years ago, when we realized we could 
Naturally remove wrinkles and provide skin-lifting procedures, 
Non-invasively, with no down time, all while offering our services at 
An exceptional value. 
 
Furthermore, we have developed a non-invasive and non-surgical 
Procedure called Derma C³. It treats patients with visible scars 
Caused by burns, diseases, accidents or surgical trauma. This 
Procedure breaks down the fibrous bands of collagen in the scar 
Resulting in the natural reproduction of collagen, elastin, and 
Melanocytes, which serve to fill in the area. Consequently, the repair 
Creates a softening of the scar’s toughness and texture. This is a 
Less invasive treatment than alternative methods, such as laser 
Re-surfacing, which destroys the top layer of the skin and can cause 
Hypo-pigmentation and photosensitivity. 
 
Providing the above products and services, it will enable us to treat 
Our customers naturally, organically, non-invasively that is safe and 
Inexpensive, which should provide a unique new service to the city of 
Newport Beach. The Redondo Beach location has demonstrated how this 
New technology can benefits our customers. The customer satisfaction 
Has been shown in Yelp, Business Consumer Alliance and numerous email 
Messages. 
 
For more information, please visit www.myownspade.com 
Our Yelp account @ 
http://www.yelp.com/biz/spade-skin-care-and-more-redondo-beach-
2#query:spade%20skin%20care%20%26%20More 
 
Business Consumer Alliance: 
http://www.businessconsumeralliance.org/Report/Day-Spas/Spade-Skin-Care-and-More-in-
Redondo-Beach-CA-100122309 
 
 
sincerely;  
 
Spade Skin Care 
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A TENANT IMPROVEMENT FOR:

GENERAL NOTES

LOCATED AT:

SHEET INDEX

BUILDING DATA AND CODES

VICINITY MAP

1220 BISON AVE, SUITE A-6
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

CODE ANALYSIS

TENANT IMPROVEMENT OF EXISTING SHELL
BLDG. FOR A NEW SKIN CARE

C.B.C. (2010) EDITION
C.M.C. (2010) EDITION
C.P.C. (2010) EDITION
C.E.C. (2010) EDITION
C.F.C  (2010) EDITION

"B"
"TYPE V-B" SPRINKLERED

PROJECT SCOPE:

BUILDING CODE COMPLIANCE:

OCCUPANCY GROUP:
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TYPE:  

TOTAL AREA : ±1,195 S.F.

NUMBER OF STORIES: ONE (EXISTING)

NPDES NOTES

STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION DEVICES AND PRACTICES SHALL BE INSTALLED
AND/OR INSTITUTED AS NECESSARY TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE TO THE CITY OF FULLERTON
WATER QUALITY STANDARDS CONTAINED IN CHAPTER 3. WATER, OF DIVISION 8 OF TITLE
6 OF THE IRVINE MUNICIPAL CODE AND ANY EROSION PLAN ASSOCIATED WITH THIS
PROJECT. ALL SUCH DEVICES AND PRACTICES SHALL BE MAINTAINED, INSPECTED
AND/OR MONITORED TO ENSURE ADEQUACY AND PROPER FUNCTION THROUGHOUT THE
DURATION OF THE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT.
COMPLIANCE TO THE WATER QUALITY STANDARDS AND ANY EROSION CONTROL PLAN
ASSOCIATED WITH THIS PROJECT INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING
REQUIREMENTS:

1.  SEDIMENTS AND OTHER POLLUTANT SHALL BE RETAINED ON SITE UNTIL PROPERLY
DISPOSED OF, AND MAY NOT BE TRANSPORTED FROM THIS SITE VIA SHEET FLOW,
SWALES, AREA DRAINS, NATURAL DRAINAGE COURSES OR WIND.

2.  STOCKPILES OF EARTH AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION RELATED MATERIALS SHALL BE
PROTECTED FROM BEING TRANSPORTED FROM THE SITE BY THE FORCES OF WIND
AND WATER FLOW.

3.  FUELS, OILS, SOLVENTS AND OTHER TOXIC MATERIALS SHALL BE STORED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR LISTING AND ARE NOT TO CONTAMINATE THE SOIL AND
SURFACE WATERS. ALL APPROVED STORAGE CONTAINERS ARE TO BE PROTECTED
FROM THE WEATHER. SPILLS MUST BE CLEANED UP IMMEDIATELY AND DISPOSED OF
IN A PROPER MANNER. SPILLS MAY NOT BE WASHED INTO THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM,
NOR BE ALLOWED TO SETTLE OR INFILTRATE INTO SOIL.

4.  EXCESS OR WASTE CONCRETE MAY NOT BE WASHED INTO THE PUBLIC WAY OR ANY
OTHER DRAINAGE SYSTEM. PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE TO RETAIN CONCRETE
WASTES ON SITE UNTIL THEY CAN BE DISPOSED OF AS SOLID WASTES.

5.  TRASH AND CONSTRUCTION SOLID WASTES SHALL BE DEPOSITED INTO A COVERED
RECEPTACLE TO PREVENT CONTAMINATION OF RAIN WATER AND DISPERSAL BY
WIND

6.  SEDIMENTS AND OTHER MATERIALS MAY NOT BE TRACKED FROM THE SITE BY
VEHICULAR TRAFFIC. THE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE ROADWAY MUST BE STABILIZED
SO AS TO INHIBIT SEDIMENTS FROM BEING DEPOSITED INTO THE PUBLIC WAY.
ACCIDENTAL DEPOSITS SHALL BE SWEPT UP IMMEDIATELY AND MAY NOT BE WASHED
DOWN BY RAIN OR OTHER MEANS.

7.  ANY SLOPES WITH DISTURBED SOILS OR REMOVED VEGETATION SHALL BE
STABILIZED TO INHIBIT EROSION BY WIND AND WATER.

8.  STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION DEVICES AND/OR PRACTICES SHALL BE
MODIFIED AS NEEDED AS THE PROJECT PROGRESSES TO ENSURE EFFECTIVENESS.

FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CHECKING CONTRACT DOCUMENTS,
FIELD CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS FOR ACCURACY AND CONFIRMING THAT WORK CAN
BE CONSTRUCTED BEFORE PROCEEDING.  ANY QUESTIONS SHALL BE PRESENTED TO THE
ARCHITECT AND/OR TENANT CONSTRUCTION COORDINATOR FOR CLARIFICATION BEFORE
COMMENCING WORK INVOLVED.

THE SCOPE OF WORK MAY INCLUDE DEMOLITION, OR REMOVAL & REINSTALLATION OF
MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT. REMOVE, REVISE RELOCATE AND REINSTALL AS REQUIRED.
ITEMS REMOVED ARE TO BE STORED FOR POSSIBLE REUSE AT THE DIRECTION OF THE
TENANT CONSTRUCTION COORDINATOR, OR DISPOSED OF OFF SITE, IF SO DIRECTED.
DEMOLITION MATERIALS ARE TO DISPOSED OF OFF SITE ON A DAILY BASIS. IN ORDER
TO MINIMIZE THE IMPACT TO EXISTING OPERATING TENANTS AND NEARBY RESIDENTS,
LOUD/NOISY WORK WILL BE RESTRICTED TO 7AM-10AM.

THE CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL PURCHASE AND MAINTAIN
CERTIFICATIONS OF INSURANCE WITH RESPECT TO WORKMAN'S COMPENSATION, PUBLIC
LIABILITY, AND PROPERTY DAMAGE FOR THE LIMITS REQUIRED BY LAW.  THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INITIATING, MAINTAINING AND SUPERVISING
ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL APPLY FOR AND OBTAIN, AT THE CONTRACTOR'S
EXPENSE, ALL NECESSARY CONSTRUCTION PERMITS REQUIRED BY ALL APPLICABLE
BUILDING CODES AND GOVERNING AGENCIES.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ALL WORK AND
MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL REGULATORY AGENCIES AND APPLICABLE
BUILDING CODES OR REQUIREMENTS.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT NO CONFLICT EXISTS IN THE LOCATIONS
OF ALL MECHANICAL, TELEPHONE, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING EQUIPMENT (INCLUDING
CONDUIT AND PIPING) AND THAT REQUIRED CLEARANCES FOR ACCESS AND EQUIPMENT
MAINTENANCE ARE PROVIDED.

MATERIALS ARE SPECIFIED BY BRAND NAME TO ESTABLISH STANDARDS OF QUALITY
AND PERFORMANCE. ANY REQUEST FOR SUBSTITUTION IS TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE
DESIGNER AND/OR TENANT CONSTRUCTION COORDINATOR FOR REVIEW A MINIMUM OF
TEN WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO THE LATEST REASONABLE DATE FOR ORDER OF
MATERIALS TO MAINTAIN THE AGREED CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE.

NOTIFY THE DESIGNER OF AVAILABILITY OF SPECIFIED MATERIALS AT THE TIME OF
BIDDING. SHOULD NO NOTIFICATION BE GIVEN, IT SHALL BE ASSUMED THAT ALL
MATERIALS ARE AVAILABLE IN A TIME FRAME TO ALLOW COMPLETION OF ALL WORK
WITHIN THE AGREED CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PROTECTIVE COVERING FOR BOTH NEW AND
EXISTING FINISHES DURING CONSTRUCTION, AND SHALL REPAIR ANY DAMAGES CAUSED
BY THEIR FORCES OR THOSE OF ANY SUBCONTRACTOR.

ANY REVISIONS OR ADDITIONAL WORK REQUIRED BY TENANT, FIELD CONDITIONS OR
LOCAL GOVERNING AGENCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE DESIGNER
AND/OR TENANT CONSTRUCTION COORDINATOR BEFORE PROCEEDING REGARDLESS OF
COST, TIME, OR MATERIALS REQUIRED.

ANY AND ALL REVISIONS ARE TO BE IN WRITTEN CHANGE ORDER FORM, APPROVED AND
AUTHORIZED BY THE TENANT CONSTRUCTION COORDINATOR/BUILDING OWNER BEFORE
ANY WORK IS BEGUN.

DIMENSIONS NOTED "CLR." ARE CLEAR DIMENSIONS AND ARE NOT ADJUSTABLE WITHOUT
THE APPROVAL OF THE DESIGNER AND/OR TENANT CONSTRUCTION COORDINATOR.

BEFORE ACCEPTANCE BY THE TENANT CONSTRUCTION COORDINATOR, THE COMPLETED
CONSTRUCTION IS TO BE CLEARED, ANY APPLICABLE LABELS REMOVED, AND ANY
REQUIRED TOUCH-UP COMPLETED.

UPON COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A
FINALIZED CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY TO THE BUILDING OWNER.

DIMENSIONS ARE NOT ADJUSTABLE WITHOUT REVIEW OF THE DESIGNER AND/OR TENANT
CONSTRUCTION COORDINATOR UNLESS NOTED (+/-).

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, GIVEN DIMENSIONS GOVERN.  LARGER SCALE DRAWINGS
GOVERN OVER SMALLER SCALE DRAWINGS.

"TYPICAL" MEANS IDENTICAL FOR ALL SIMILAR CONDITIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL HEIGHTS ARE GIVEN FROM THE TOP OF THE EXISTING LOWER LEVEL SLAB UNLESS
NOTED "AFF" (ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR) AT LOCAL CONDITIONS.

ALL DIMENSIONS GIVEN ARE FROM FACE OF FINISH OF PARTITIONS OR OTHER
CONSTRUCTION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL WORK NOTED "N.I.C." OR "NOT IN CONTRACT" IS TO BE ACCOMPLISHED BY A
CONTRACTOR OTHER THAN THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND IS NOT TO BE A PART OF
THE CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR COORDINATING THE SCHEDULING AND INSTALLATION OF "NOT IN CONTRACT" (N.I.C.)
ITEMS WITH OTHER TRADES.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY OPENING CLEARANCES FOR DELIVERY OF
NEW EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

OWNER

DIRECTORY

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
SAEED DESIGN STUDIO
2182 DUPONT DR.,
SUITE 5, IRVINE,
CA 92612
PHONE: 949.955.0357
saeed@saeeddesignstudio.com

DESIGNER

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY BLOCKING, BACKING, FRAMING,
HANGERS OR OTHER SUPPORT FOR ALL FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT OR CABINETRY REQUIRING
THE SAME.

CORING OF THE CONCRETE SLAB, OR OTHER NOISY DEMOLITION IS TO BE PERFORMED
DURING NON BUSINESS HOURS.

IF CONSTRUCTION IS PHASED TWO OR MORE PHASES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
ADEQUATE PHYSICAL ISOLATION OF THE AREA OF CONSTRUCTION TO PROVIDE MINIMUM
DISRUPTION OF BUSINESS AND TO PROTECT THE HEALTH AND SAFETY OF TENANTS AND
CLIENTS.

PROVIDE COMPLETE SHOP DRAWINGS AND/OR MANUFACTURER'S DATA SHEETS FOR ALL
MILLWORK, ELECTRICAL AND LIGHTING DEVICES, H.V.A.C. EQUIPMENT AND DIFFUSERS.
PROVIDE PHYSICAL SAMPLES OF ALL NON BUILDING STANDARD HARDWARE AND
FINISHES FOR  APPROVAL.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE RECORD DOCUMENTS AND SHALL PROVIDE SAID
DOCUMENTATION TO KILROY REALTY L.P. TENANT CONSTRUCTION COORDINATOR UPON
COMPLETION OF TENANT CONSTRUCTION.  THERE IS NO EXCEPTION TO THIS REQUIREMENT.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

SIGNS & IDENTIFICATION

A FLOOR THAT IS CONTINUOUS IN DESIGN EXTENDING AT LEAST FOUR (4) INCHES UP
WALLS AND TOE KICKS IN A SEAMLESS MANNER, FORMING A MINIMUM 3

8 " RADIUS COVE
AS AN INTEGRAL UNIT IS REQUIRED IN THE RESTROOM, THE WALK-IN COOLER, THE
STORAGE (WITH SINKS), AND WORK (SERVICE COUNTER) AREAS.

INSTALL RESILIENT 'DOME TYPE' TRANSITION STRIP WHERE CARPET TERMINATES AT
RESILIENT FLOORING.

CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE SURFACES SCHEDULED TO RECEIVE FINISHES ARE CLEAN, TRUE,
AND FREE OF IRREGULARITIES.  DO NOT PROCEED WITH WORK UNTIL UNSATISFACTORY
CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN CORRECTED.  STARTING OF WORK SHALL INDICATE
ACCEPTANCE BY THE INSTALLER OF THE SUBSTRATE.

WHERE DEMOLITION AFFECTS WALL, CEILING, CARPET, ETC. TO REMAIN, PATCH AND
REFINISH TO PROVIDE 'LIKE NEW' APPEARANCE.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, PROVIDE A MINIMUM THREE COAT PAINT SYSTEM AS
SPECIFIED FOR EACH SUBSTRATE.  REFER TO FINISH SCHEDULE FOR COLORS AND
SHEENS.

ALL WALLS SCHEDULED TO RECEIVE WALLCOVERING SHALL BE PREPARED WITH ONE
COAT OF SEALER AND/OR PRIMER IN A FLAT FINISH AND PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS FOR INSTALLATION.

ALL MILLWORK AND DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SHOP FINISH TO MATCH
SPECIFICATIONS NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS.

SUBMIT SAMPLES OF ALL FINISHES FOR ARCHITECT'S REVIEW PRIOR TO PROCEEDING,
ALLOWING TIME FOR SUBMITTAL REVIEW AND FOR RESUBMITTALS AS REQUIRED:
          PAINT:  (3) 8 1/2" X 11" BRUSHOUT SAMPLES OF ACTUAL FINISH
          FLOORING: (3) SAMPLES OF EACH MATERIAL TO BE USED

FINISH NOTES

THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL BE THE STANDARD USED TO
IDENTIFY FACILITIES THAT ARE ACCESSIBLE TO AND USABLE BY PHYSICALLY DISABLED
PERSONS AS SET FORTH IN TITLE 24 AND AS SPECIFICALLY REQUIRED IN THIS SECTION.

THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL CONSIST OF A WHITE FIGURE ON
A TRANSPARENT  BACKGROUND.

LETTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL HAVE A WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO OF BETWEEN
3:5 AND 1:1 AND A STROKE WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO BETWEEN 1:5 AND 1:10.

CHARACTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE SIZED ACCORDING TO THE VIEWING
DISTANCE FROM WHICH THEY ARE TO BE READ.  THE MINIMUM HEIGHT IS MEASURED USING
AN UPPER CASE X.  LOWER CASE CHARACTERS ARE PERMITTED.  FOR SIGNS SUSPENDED
OR PROJECTED ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR IN COMPLIANCE, THE MINIMUM CHARACTER
HEIGHT SHALL BE 3".

CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND.

WHEN RAISED CHARACTERS OR SYMBOLS ARE USED, THEY SHALL CONFORM TO THE
FOLLOWING:
A.  LETTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32" MINIMUM AND SHALL BE
SANS-SERIF UPPERCASE CHARACTERS ACCOMPANIED BY GRADE 2 BRAILLE.
B.  RAISED CHARACTERS OR SYMBOLS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 5/8" HIGH.
C.  AFFIXED WITH CLEAT MACTAC ADHESIVE FILM TO ENTIRE BACK OF PLAQUE TO
DUSTED CRYSTAL 7725SE-314 VINYL IN MATCHING SIZE ON INTERIOR OF WINDOW GLASS.

CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRAILLE SHALL BE USED WHEREVER BRAILLE SYMBOLS ARE
SPECIFICALLY REQUIRED IN OTHER PORTIONS OF THESE REGULATIONS.  DOTS SHALL BE
1/10" ON CENTER IN EACH CELL WITH 2/10" SPACE BETWEEN CELLS.  DOTS SHALL BE
RAISED A MINIMUM OF 1/40" ABOVE THE BACKGROUND.

WHEN PERMANENT IDENTIFICATION IS PROVIDED FOR ROOMS AND SPACES, RAISED
LETTERS SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY BRAILLE.  SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE
WALL ADJACENT TO THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR.  WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE
ON THE LATCH SIDE, INCLUDING DOUBLE LEAF DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED ON THE
NEAREST ADJACENT WALL, PREFERABLY ON THE RIGHT.  MOUNTING HEIGHT SHALL BE 60"
ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE SIGN.  MOUNTING LOCATION
SHALL BE DETERMINED SO THAT A PERSON MAY APPROACH WITHIN 3" OF THE SIGNAGE
WITHOUT ENCOUNTERING PROTRUDING OBJECTS OR STANDING WITHIN THE SWING OF A
DOOR.

ALL BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT ARE ACCESSIBLE TO AND USABLE BY PERSONS WITH
DISABILITIES AND AT EVERY MAJOR JUNCTION ALONG OR LEADING TO AN ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE OF TRAVEL SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH A SIGN DISPLAYING THE INTERNATIONAL
SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY AND ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS, AS REQUIRED, TO BE
VISIBLE TO PERSONS ALONG APPROACHING PEDESTRIAN WAYS.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

IRVINE COMPANY RETAIL
PROPERTIES
VERNELLE BLACKWELL
101 Innovation Dr, Irvine,
CA 92617
Ph:  949.720.3166
Fax: 949.720.2218
vblackwell@irvinecompany.com

(NO CHANGE OF SQUARE FT.)

TENANT

-TITLE 19 EVACUATION SIGNAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED PER GOVERNING JURISDICTION.
-POCKET FIRE DOOR SHALL BE SUBJECT TO FIELD TEST BY FIRE INSPECTOR.
-EMERGENCY LIGHTING TO MEET MEET GOVERNING JURISDICTION REQUIREMENTS.
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE METER FOR ANY REQUESTED TESTING.
-THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO IDENTIFY ALL UTILITY ROOMS WITH EXTERIOR DOOR
SIGNS.
-COMMERCIAL DUMPSTERS AND CONTAINERS SHALL COMPLY WITH UFC REQURIEMENTS.

SIGNS:
-EXIT LIGHTING AND SIGNS SHALL CONFORM TO TITLE 24 AND CBC REQUIREMENTS AND
SHALL HAVE 6" HIGH STROKE LETTERING ON CONTRASTING BACKGROUND, LOCATED AS
INDICATED ON THE PLANS.
-EXIT SIGNS WILL BE LIGHTED SO THAT THEY ARE CLEARLY VISIBLE.
-EXIT SIGNS WILL BE ELECTRICALLY ILLUMINATED AND THE TWO LAMPS WILL BE
ENERGIZED FROM SEPARATE CIRCUITS.  ILLUMINATION SHALL NORMALLY BE PROVIDED
BY PREMISES WIRING SYSTEM.  IN THE EVENT OF FAILURE OF THIS SYSTEM, ILLUMINATION
WILL BE AUTOMATICALLY PROVIDED FROM AN EMERGENCY SYSTEM.
-EMERGENCY LIGHTING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO GIVE A LEVEL OF 1 FOOT CANDLE TO
EXITWAY AT FLOOR LEVEL.
- SIGN "THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED DURING BUSINESS HOURS" TO BE POSTED OVER
MAIN ENTRANCE.

CORRIDORS, OPENINGS AND EXITS
-MAINTAIN 44" CLEAR  MINIMUM AISLE WIDTH TO REQUIRED EXITS.
-EVERY EXIT DOOR SHALL BE OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT USE OF A KEY OR
ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT; SPECIAL LOCKING DEVICES SHALL BE OF AN
APPROVED TYPE.  DOORS ARE TO BE OPERABLE BY A SINGLE EFFORT.  FLUSH BOLTS
OR SURFACE BOLTS ARE PROHIBITED.
-EXIT DOORS SHALL SWING IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL WHEN SERVING A HAZARDOUS
AREA OR WHEN SERVING AN AREA HAVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR MORE.
-ALL FIRE RATED EXIT CORRIDOR DOORS SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH A SMOKE OR
DRAFT STOP FIRE ASSEMBLY HAVING A 20 MINUTE RATING AND SHALL HAVE A SELF
CLOSING DEVICE.
-FIRE DAMPERS OR DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE AIR DUCTS PENETRATE FIRE
RATED WALLS OR CEILINGS.

INTERIOR FINISHES/FLAME RETARDANT
-TYPICAL INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISHES SHALL NOT EXCEED FLAME SPREAD OF
200.  INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISHES AT EXIT CORRIDORS SHALL NOT EXCEED
FLAME SPREAD OF 75.
-ANY DECORATIONS USED SHALL BE NONCOMBUSTIBLE OR FLAME PROOFED IN A
MANNER APPROVED BY THE GOVERNING JURISDICTION.

FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT
-PROVIDE A PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER , SEE PLAN. LOCATE  ALL FIRE
EXTINGUISHERS IN RECESSED OR SEMI-RECESSED CABINETS, MOUNTED AT +48".

GENERAL NOTES
1-LOCATIONS AND CLASSIFICATION OF FIRE EXTINGUISHER SHALL BE ACCORDANCE WITH
THE UNIFORM FIRE CODE STANDARD 10-1 AND PLACEMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE
APPROVAL OF THE FIRE INSPECTOR.
2-STORAGE, DISPENSING OR USE OF ANY FLAMMABLE COMBUSTIBLE LIQUIDS, FLAMMABLE
AND COMPRESSED GASES, AND OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIALSSHALL COMPLY WITH
UNIFORM FIRE CODE REGULATION. STORAGE AND USE OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SHALL
BE APPROVED BY THE OFCA PRIOR TO ANY MATERIALS BEING STORED OR USED
ON-SITE. A SEPARATE PLAN SUBMITTAL IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO THE STORAGE & USE OF
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS.
3-BUILDINGS NOT APPROVED FOR HIGH-PILED STORAGE (MATERIALS IN CLOSELY
PACKED PILES OR ON PALLETS, OR IN RACKS WHERE THE TOP OF STORAGE EXCEEDS 12'
IN HEIGHT, AND 6'FOR GROUP A PLASTICS AND CERTAIN OTHER HIGH-HAZARD
COMMODITIES). HIGH PILED STORAGE SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE OCFA PRIOR TO
MATERIALS BEING STORED ON-SITE. A SEPARATE PLAN SUBMITTAL IS REQUIRED FOR
HIGH PILED STORAGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE UNIFORM FIRE CODE, ARTICLE 81.
4-ALL WEATHER FIRE ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE AHJ & IN PLACE
BEFORE ANY COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS ARE PLACED ON THE SITE. ACCESS ROADS
SHALL BE MAINTAINED CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS.
5-ACCESS GATES SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH UNIFORM FIRE CODE, SECTION 902 AND
AHJ GUIDELINES. A SEPARATE PLAN SUBMITTAL AND APPROVAL BY AHJ IS REQUIRED.
6-PLANS OF NEW OF MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING FIRE PROTECTION, DETECTION, ALARM
OR MONITORING SYSTEM(S) SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE OCFA PRIOR TO INSTALLATION,
A SEPARATE PLAN SUBMITTAL & APPROVAL BY THE OCFA IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO THE
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
7-THE FIRE INSPECTOR MAY REQUIRE A LETTER OF INTENDED USE OF STRUCTURE(S)
8-PRIOR TO THE APPROVAL OF ARCHITECTURAL PLANS, PROJECTS WITH NEW
CONSTRUCTIONS OR ADDITIONS TO EXISTING STRUCTURE, PLANS AND DOCUMENTATION
FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS, HYDRANT LOCATIONS, WATER AVAILABILITY AND FIRE
LANE MARKINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY THE AHJ. AN AHJ
APPROVED SITE PLAN SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.
9-IN STRUCTURES OF UNDETERMINED USE, THE MIN. FIRE SPRINKLER DESIGN DENSITY
REQUIRED SHALL BE ORDINARY HAZARD (GROUP 2) WITH A DESIGN AREA OF 3000
SQUARE FEET.
10-AN AUTOMATIC EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED TO PROTECT
COMMERCIAL-TYPE FOOD HEAT PROCESSING EQUIPMENT THAT PRODUCES
GREASE-LADEN VAPORS. A SEPARATE PLAN SUBMITTAL IS REQUIRED FOR THE
INSTALLATION OF SYSTEM AND SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CFC ARTICLE 10, NFPA
17A AND 96.

TITLE SHEET 

ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
1

NO.

A-1

SHEET DESCRIPTION

4
SITE PLAN & DETAILSA-3

5

2

FLOOR PLANA-5

7
EGRESS PLANA-6

8
FINISH PLANA-7
CEILING PLANA-8

3
DEMO PLANSA-4

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VISITING THE JOBSITE AND BEING AWARE
OF ALL ITEMS TO BE DEMOLISHED AND REMOVED INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO
PLUMBING FIXTURES, CONDUIT, MILLWORK AND FLOOR FINISHES, WHETHER SPECIFICALLY
INDICATED OR NOT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFINISH ANY BLEMISHED DOOR, OR REPLACE SAID DOOR IF
NOT ABLE TO PROPERLY FINISH.
THE CONTRACTOR IS TO SURVEY AND REPAIR ALL WALL SURFACES AND TAPE AND
SAND ANY DAMAGES TO DRYWALL OR EXISTING EXTERIOR OR INTERIOR DRYWALL
PARTITION ERECTED UNDER BASE BUILDING.  PREPARE TO RECEIVE FINISHES AS
SCHEDULED.

VERIFY "ROUGH-IN" REQUIREMENTS WITH ALL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURERS BEFORE
PROCEEDING.

WHERE NEW CONSTRUCTION ABUTS EXISTING, SURFACES SHALL BE ALIGNED TRUE AND
FLUSH TO THE DESIGNER'S SATISFACTION.

ALL MILLWORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS FOR "CUSTOM
GRADE" PER THE WIC "MANUAL OF MILLWORK" OR COMPARABLE AWI STANDARDS,
LATEST EDITION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL AREAS TO RECEIVE MILLWORK ARE TO BE FIELD MEASURED PRIOR TO
FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION.

ENTRANCES

HAND ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING HARDWARE IS TO BE MOUNTED 30" TO 34" ABOVE THE
FLOOR AND BE OPERABLE WITH A SINGLE EFFORT BY LEVER TYPE HARDWARE.

LATCHING AND LOCKING DOORS THAT ARE HAND ACTIVATED AND WHICH ARE IN A PATH
OF TRAVEL, SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH A SINGLE EFFORT BY LEVER TYPE HARDWARE,
PANIC BARS, PUSH-PULL ACTIVATING BARS, OR OTHER HARDWARE DESIGNED AND
APPROVED FOR PASSAGE WITHOUT REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP THE OPENING
HARDWARE.

MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 5.0 POUNDS FOR EXTERIOR
DOORS AND 5 POUNDS FOR INTERIOR DOORS, SUCH PULL OR PUSH EFFORTS BEING
APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO HINGED DOORS AND AT THE CENTER PANE OF SLIDING OF
FOLDING DOORS.  COMPENSATING DEVICES OR AUTOMATIC DOOR OPERATORS MAY BE
UTILIZED TO MEET THE ABOVE STANDARDS.  WHEN FIRE DOORS ARE REQUIRED, THE
MAXIMUM EFFORTS TO OPERATE THE DOOR MAY BE INCREASED NOT TO EXCEED 15 LBS.

THE BOTTOM 10" OF ALL DOORS (EXCEPT SLIDING AND AUTOMATIC) SHALL HAVE A
SMOOTH UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE TO ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE OPENED BY A
WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION.  WHERE
NARROW FRAME DOORS ARE USED, A 10 INCH HIGH SMOOTH PANEL SHALL BE INSTALLED
ON THE PUSH SIDE OF THE DOOR, WHICH WILL ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE OPENED BY A
WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION.

EVERY REQUIRED ENTRANCE OR PASSAGE DOORWAY SHALL BE OF A SIZE AS TO
PERMIT THE INSTALLATION OF A DOOR NOT LESS THAN THREE FEET IN WIDTH AND NOT
LESS THAN SIX FEET EIGHT INCHES IN HEIGHT.  DOORS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF OPENING
AT LEAST NINETY DEGREES AND SHALL BE MOUNTED SO THAT THE CLEAR WIDTH OF THE
DOORWAY IS NOT LESS THAN 32 INCHES .   WITH THE DOOR AT 90 DEGREES TO THE
CLOSED POSITION.  ONE DOOR OF A PAIR OF DOORS SHALL MEET THE MINIMUM WIDTH
REQUIREMENTS.

MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF THRESHOLD TO BE 1/2". MAXIMUM VERTICAL CHANGE AT EDGE IS 1/4"
WITH A MAXIMUM BEVEL OF 22 DEGREES.

THE WIDTH OF THE LEVEL AND CLEAR AREA ON THE SIDE TO WHICH THE DOOR SWINGS
SHALL EXTEND 18 INCHES PAST THE STRIKE EDGE FOR INTERIOR DOORS.

50% OF CONSTRUCTION WASTE SHALL BE RECYCLED.

A PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING WITH THE INSPECTION DEPARTMENT IS REQUIRED PRIOR
TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. CALL 000-000-0000 TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION.

A PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING HELD WITH IRVINE COMPANY (LANDLORD) PRIOR TO
START OF CONSTRUCTION.
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2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

- ALL PHASES OF THE WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE MINIMUM STANDARDS OF THE
CURRENT EDITION OF THE FULLERTON CITY BUILDING CODE AND ALL STATE, COUNTY AND
LOCAL ORDINANCES THAT MAY APPLY.
- WHEN SANITARY FACILITIES ARE LOCATED ON ACCESSIBLE FLOORS OF A BUILDING, THEY
SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE TO THE DISABLED.
- THE CENTER OF RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 15 INCHES ABOVE THE
FLOOR OR WORKING PLATFORM.
- THE CENTER OF THE GRIP OF THE OPERATING HANDLE OF SWITCHES INTENDED TO BE
USED BY THE OCCUPANT OF THE ROOM OR ARE TO CONTROL LIGHTING AND RECEPTACLES
OUTLETS, COOLING, HEATING AND VENTILATING EQUIPMENT, SHALL BE NO LESS THAN THREE
FEET AND NO MORE THAN FOUR FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR OR WORKING PLATFORM.
- THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL BE THE STANDARD USED TO
IDENTIFY FACILITIES THAT ARE ACCESSIBLE TO AND USEABLE BY DISABLED PERSONS AS
SET FORTH IN THESE BUILDING STANDARDS.  THE SYMBOL SPECIFIED ABOVE SHALL
CONSIST OF A WHITE FIGURE ON A BLUE BACKGROUND.  THE BLUE SHALL BE EQUAL TO
COLOR NO. 15090 IN FEDERAL STANDARD 595 A.
- IF EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEMS ARE REQUIRED, THEY SHALL ACTIVATE A MEANS OF
WARNING THE HEARING IMPAIRED.  FLASHING VISUAL WARNING SHALL HAVE A FREQUENCY
OF NOT MORE THAN 60 FLASHES PER MINUTE.

BUILDING COMPLIANCE NOTES

9 SECTIONSA-9

6

MP ENGINEER

10.

GROSS LEASABLE AREA : 1,195 S.F.

MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

PLUMBING DRAWINGS

ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

13
14

MECHANICAL GENERAL NOTES, LEGEND, SCHEDULE & DETAILSM0.1
MECHANICAL DEMOLITION & FLOOR PLANM1.0

15 MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONSM2.0

16
17

PLUMBING GENERAL NOTES, LEGEND, SCHEDULE & DETAILSP0.1
PLUMBING DEMOLITION & FLOOR PLANP1.0

18 PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONSP2.0

19
20

ELECTRICAL GENERAL NOTES, LEGEND & SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM E1.0
ELECTRICAL PLAN & PANEL SCHEDULE E2.0

21 ELECTRICAL TITLE 24 FORMSE3.0

INFORMATIONA-2

SPRINKLERED: YES

TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 10,433 S.F.
APN#: 442-042-10

SPADE Skin Care & More

ELECTRICAL ENGINEER
GMEP ENGINEERS
2102 BUSINESS CTR DR.,
SUITE 130,
RIVERSIDE, CA 92507
CONTACT : GARY ZHOU
PHONE:  949.209.7164
FAX:    949.253.4691

GEOBODEN

5 HODGENVILLE, IRVINE
CA 92620
PHONE: 949.872.9565
geoboden@geobodeninc.com

DEFERRED SUBMITTAL 

1.     SPRINKLER SYSTEM

2.     FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

3.     SIGNAGE PACKAGE 

ZERO & ASSOCIATE 
215 RIVERSIDE AVE.,
SUITE 105, NEWPORT BEACH,
CA 92663
PHONE: 949.575.4333
zeroassoc@aol.com

SPADE SKIN CARE & MORE
1220 BISON AVE.
SUITE A-6, NEWPORT BEACH,
CA 92660
PHONE: 949.351.5310
azie622@yahoo.com

STRUCTURAL AND CIVIL ENGINEERING

10 STANDARD DETAILSA-10
11 STANDARD DETAILSA-11
12 STANDARD DETAILSA-12

A-1
Scale: AS NOTED
TITLE SHEET

21



A-2
Scale: AS NOTED
INFORMATION
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PATH OF

BISON  STREET

CAMELBACK  STREET

MACARTHUR  BLVD.

TENANTS EXISTING RETAIL
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EXISTING RETAIL

EXISTING PARKING
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EXISTING PARKING
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NG
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PARKING
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PARKING

NO
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NO
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NG

NO PARKING

VAN

EXISTING
ACCESSIBLE

PARKING

ADJACENT 
TENANTS 
ADJACENT 

NO CHANGES OF SQ.FT. 
SCOPE OF WORK ( PROJECT LIMIT )

ENTRANCE

NO CHANGES OF OCC.
1200 S.F.

TRAVEL FROM PUBLIC
EXISTING ACCESSIBLE PATH OF

DISABLE SIGN @ ENTRY
7

A-3

DISABLE SIGN @ ENTRY
7

A-3

4
A-3

EXISTING ACCESS PATH OF 
TRAVEL TO PROJECT ENTRY
NO ABRUPT CHANGES IN ELEVATION 
ALONG PATH OF TRAVEL SHOWN.
RAMP SHALL NOT EXCEED 8.33% SLOPE

ACCESS ROUTH SIGN 3
A-3

15
A-3

TOTAL PARKING

STANDARD STALL PROVIDED
ACCESSIBLE PARKING REQ.
ACCESSIBLE PARKING PROVIDED
LOADING PROVIDED

268  STALL
7      STALL
8      STALL
5      STALL

15
A-3

MI
N.

ACCESS
8'-0" AT VAN

STALL

16
A-3

PEDESTRIAN
ROUTE
CONC. CURB

DISABLED STALL
SIGN (TYP)

PRECAST CONCRETE
BUMPERS SECURE W/
REBAR AND EPOXY (TYP)

BLUE ACRYLIC NON- SKID
BACKGROUND WITH 4" WIDE
WHITE ACRYLIC NON-SKID
BORDER

DISABLED
SYMBOL
(TYP)

CURB
FACE

1/4" WIDE GROOVES
@ 3/4" O.C.

11
A-3

8
A-3

BLDG. LINE

4" WIDE PAINTED PARK'G STRIPES
2 -  COATS OF BLUE AT DISABLED
STALL

SL
OP

E

1:1
2 M

AX
.

1:1
5 M

IN
.

20
A-3

A-3
Scale: AS SHOWN
SITE PLAN & DETAILS

16RAMP AT CURBCONCRETE WHEEL STOP 20

9"

4'-0"

2'-6"

FACE OF CURB OR
WALKWAY EDGE

TOP OF A.C.
PAVING

(2) # 3 REBAR

# 5 REBAR 18" LG

EPOXY TO A.C. PAVING

DISABLED SIGN @ ENT. 7

8

OR BY TELEPHONING  "                             "
MAY BE RECLAIMED AT

"UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES NOT
DISPLAYING DISTINGUISHING
PLACARDS OR LICENSE PLATES
ISSUED FOR PHYSICALLY
DISABLED PERSONS MAY
BE TOWED AWAY AT OWNERS
EXPENSE. TOWED VEHICLES

DIA.

PORCELAIN ON STEEL
REFLECTORIZED SIGN, BOLTED
TO UNISTRUT

NOTE: SIGN TO APPEAR AT EACH ENTRANCE TO
OFF STREET PARKING WITH LETTERING NOT LESS
THAN 1" IN HEIGHT STATING:

PER CA. DEPT. OF MOTOR VEHICLE CODE

2" SQ. GALV. STL. UNISTRUT SET
IN CONC. FTG., SLEEVED &
BOLTED.

FIN.
GRADE

DIA.

WHERE DOUBLE FACE
SIGN OCCURS, USE
GALVANIZED BOLTS @ 4
CORNERS

BLUE BACKGROUND EQUAL TO
COLOR NO. 15090 IN FEDERAL
STANDARD 5952.

SYMBOL & MIN. 3" HIGH
LETTERS TO BE HIGHWAY
WHITE

REFLECTORIZED SIGN (STL. &
PORCELAIN) W/ BEADED TEXTURE OR
EQ. BOLTED TO UNISTRUT.  ADD "VAN
ACCESSIBLE" SIGNAGE AS REQUIRED
PER SITE PLAN.

2" SQ. GALV. STL. UNISTRUT SET IN
CONC. FTG. SLEEVED & BOLTED

NOTE:
THIS DETAIL IS FOR SIGNS LOCATED IN
WALKS OR BEHIND CURBS

FINISHED SURFACE

DISABLED SIGN

NOTE:  1
16" CLEAR POTOPOLYMER PANEL WITH RAISED 1

32" TACTILE COPY
AND GRADE 2 BRAILLE. COPY PAINTED BLACK ON FACE. PANEL AND
BRAILLE TO REMAIN CLEAR. AFFIXED WITH CLEAR MACTAC ADHESIVE
FILM TO ENTIRE BACK OF PLAQUE TO DUSTED CRYSTAL 7725SE-314
VINYL IN MATCHING SIZE ON INTERIOR OF WINDOW GLASS. TO BE
PLACED ON RIGHT STOREFRONT WINDOW.

GROOVING DETAIL 12

APPROX. 3/4" EXCEPT
APPROX. 1-1/2" ON SLOPING
PORTION OF RAMP

DISABLED SYMBOL 11

3.

2.

1. SYMBOL PAINTED
HIGHWAY WHITE (TWO
COATS)
BACKGROUND PAINTED
BLUE, EQUAL TO COLOR
#15090 IN FED. STD.
595A

SYMBOL MEASURES 3'-0"
SQUARE

SYMBOL TO MATCH SHOPPING CENTER
STANDARD

NOTES:

1ACCESSIBLE SIGNS

2TACTILE EXIT SIGN

3ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SIGN

TYP. ACCESSIBLE STALL 4

TRUNCATED DOME DETAIL 15

EXISTING SITE PLAN ( FOR REFERENCES ONLY ) 6

WINDOW VINYL SIGN IS 3M SCOTCHCAL 7725-2 MATTE WHITE
VINYL GRAPHIC APPLIED TO EXTERIOR OF WIN. GLASS

4"

1/16"=1'-0"
SCALE

N.T.S
SCALE

1/16"=1'-0"
SCALE

N.T.S.
SCALE

1"=1'-0"
SCALE

N.T.S.
SCALE

N.T.S.
SCALE

1"=1'-0"
SCALE

1/4"=1'-0"
SCALE

N.T.S.
SCALE

3/4"=1'-0"
SCALE

1/8"=1'-0"
SCALE
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EXISTING DOOR TO BE RELOCATED. REFER TO
PARTITION PLAN FOR EXISTING AND NEW
LOCATIONS

EXISTING WALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE REMOVED.
PATCH, REPAIR AND MAKE GOOD ALL WORK AND
FINISHES AS REQ'D TO SUIT NEW WORK.

EXISTING FLOORING TO BE REMOVED. G.C. TO MAKE THE FLOOR CLEAN & READY TO RECEIVE A NEW FLOORING

ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS WILL BE STORED AND/OR USED WITHIN THE BUILDING WHICH EXCEED THE QUANTITIES
LISTED IN CBC TABLE 307.1 (1) & 307.2 (2)..

NO ON-SITE SIGNAGE IS APPROVED AS PART OF THESE CONSTRUCTION PLANS.

FIRE BLOCKING IS REQUIRED FOR CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS INCLUDING FURRED SPACES AT THE CEILING,
ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTIONS AND ROOF SHEATHING AREAS.

2.

3.

1.

EXISTING RESTROOM WALL TO REMAIN,

LEGEND

GENERAL NOTES

PLANNING NOTES:

EXISTING STORE FRONT SYSTEM TO REMAIN

EXISTING DOOR TO BE REMOVED.

EXISTING TENANT'S DEMISING WALL TO REMAIN.

CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REVIEWING EXISTING SUITE TO BE FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES WITH ALL
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING SYSTEMS SERVING EXISTING SUITE TO BE RENOVATED PER
ATTACHED PLAN.

CONTRACTOR TO RELOCATE ANY DEVICES TO REMAIN THAT ARE IN CONFLICT WITH DEMOLITION OF EXISTING
OR CONSTRUCTION OF NEW ELEMENTS OF PLAN.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PROTECTION OF ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS TO REMAIN WITHIN TENANT SUITE, AND
BUILDING CORRIDOR/LOBBY/ELEVATOR AREAS, AND TO ADHERE TO ALL BUILDING RULES AND REGULATIONS
REGARDING CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ALL WORK AND MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL
REGULATORY AGENCIES AND APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES AND REQUIREMENTS.

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

EXISTING GRID SYSTEM AND TILES TO BE REMOVED.

EXISTING ELECTRICAL PANEL TO REMAIN.

EXISTING DECORATIVE MILLWORK & COUNTER  TO BE REMOVED.

EXISTING EXTERIOR DOOR TO REMAIN.

EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED, CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THE EXACT LOCATION OF
EXISTING COLUMN.

EXISTING TOILET FIXTURES TO REMAIN.

EXISTING G.B. CEILING TO REMAIN.

4-   ALL REMOVED MATERIAL OTHER THAN ITEMS TO BE SALVAGED OR REUSED SHALL BECOME CONTRACTORS
PROPERTY U.N.O.. , AND SHALL BE REMOVED FROM OWNER'S PROPERTY.  CLEAN UP AND DISPOSE OF DEBRIS
PROMPTLY AND CONTINUOUSLY AS THE WORK PROGRESSES.  SECURE AND PAY FOR REQUIRED HAULING
PERMITS,  PAY DUMPING FEES AND CHARGES

1-   SPACE SHOULD BE LEFT IN CLEAN AND BROOM SWEPT CONDITION
2-   INTENT OF THE DRAWING IS TO SHOW EXISTING SITE AND BUILDING CONDITIONS WITH INFORMATION
DEVELOPED FROM THE ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, FIELD AND OWNERS RECORDS, AND TO
GENERALLY SHOW THE AMOUNT AND TYPE OF DEMOLITION AND REMOVALS REQUIRED TO PREPARE EXISTING
AREAS FOR WORK.  CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE A DETAILED SURVEY OF EXISTING CONDITIONS PERTAINING TO
THE WORK BEFORE COMMENCING DEMOLITION. REPORT DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DRAWING AND ACTUAL
CONDITION TO THE ARCHITECT FOR INSTRUCTIONS.
3-   MAINTAIN FULLY CHARGED FIRE EXTINGUISHER READILY AVAILABLE DURING ALL DEMOLITION OPERATIONS.

5-  G.C. TO SALVAGE AND REPAIR AND REUSE EXISTING DOORS THROUGHOUT, U.O.N.
6-  PARTITIONS :  DEMO PARTITIONS AS SHOWN ON DEMO PLAN.  UPGRADE 
EXISTING PARTITIONS SHARED WITH ADJACENT SUITES TO FULL HEIGHT IF NOT 
EXISTING.  REMOVE ANY HOOKS AND BOLTS ON EXISTING WALLS AND PATCH.  
PAINT ALL NEW AND EXISTING PARTITIONS THRU-OUT SUITE W/BUILDING 
STANDARD PAINT U.O.N.  REMOVE ANY EXISTING WALLCOVERING THRU-OUT U.O.N.
PREP/SKIMCOAT EXISTING PARTITIONS TO RECEIVE NEW PAINT.
7- DOORS :  EXISTING DOORS ARE TO REMAIN THRU-OUT U.O.N.  DEMO OR 
RELOCATE DOORS AS SHOWN ON PLANS.  PROVIDE MISSING HARDWARE & 
REFURBISH EXISTING AND RELOCATED DOORS FOR "AS-NEW" CONDITION THROUGH 
WORK AREA.  PROVIDE NEW DOOR ASSEMBLIES TO MATCH EXISTING AS SHOWN ON 
PLAN.

KEYNOTES

EXISTING SUFFIT TO BE REMOVED. G.C. TO PATCH THE EXISTING TENANT WALL FOR INSTALLING NEW CEILING
SYSTEM

DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN

DEMOLITION CEILING PLAN
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16

21

21

14

14

18

EXISTING 2'x4' LIGHT FIXTURE TO BE REMOVED.19

EXISTING CAN LIGHT FIXTURE TO BE REMOVED.20

EXISTING EXIT SIGN FIXTURE TO REMAIN.21

EXISTING EXHAUST FAN TO REMAIN.22

EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES IN RESTROOM TO REMAIN.23

G.C. TO ADJUST EXISTING DATA & POWER CONDUIT FOR THE LOCATION OF NEW RECEPTION COUNTER.24

Scale: 1/4"=1'-0"
DEMO PLAN

A-4

24



± 
19

'-7
"

± 58'-6"

7'-
0"

3'-
7"

3'-
8"

9'-0" 58.72°

10
'-5

"

8'-
6"

2'-1"

5'-5"

1'-
6"

9'-0"

8'-
6"

9'-0"

3'-
5"

1'-8"

1'-
6"

4'-
6"

4'-8
"

14'-7"
9'-0"

3'-6" 3'-0"

7'-0" 6'-6"

12
"

NEW INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY. CBC 1127B.3

PRODUCT SHELF, SEE DET. 10/A-10 FOR INSTALLATION.

RE-FINISH EXISTING STOREFRONT WITH AUTOMOTIVE PAINT FINISH.

NEW FLOORING, SEE FINISH SCHEDULE.

DATUM (0'-0")

DOOR SYMBOL. SEE
DOOR SCHEDULE

CHANGE IN
ELEVATION AT
GRADE.

2 X 4 MTL STUDS AT 16" OC

EXIT SYMBOL. SEE
"FIRE NOTES"

ROOM NAME
ROOM NUMBER

INSULATED WALL

LIMIT OF CONTRACT

CENTERLINE

STOREFRONT

DETAIL IDENTIFICATION

WALL SECTION DETAIL

GRID LINE
FACE OF STUD,
FACE OF MASONRY,
CENTERLINE OF COL.

TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE,

NEW STEEL STUD WALL. 6" ABOVE CEILING PER SCHEDULE, SEE 14/A-5.3

G.C.TO PROVIDE  NEW BUILDING STANDARD POWER RECEPTACLES & COMMUNICATION J-BOXES AS REQUIRED.

EXISTING ELECTRICAL PANEL TO REMAIN. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

NEW FIRE EXTINGUISHER LOCATION.

NEW MILLWORK FOR CABINETS AND COUNTERS. SEE DET 4, 20, 16/A-5.1

NEW POINT OF SALE COMPUTER. G.C. TO PROVIDE ELECTRICAL & DATA CONNECTION
NEEDED.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

23

24

25

CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REVIEWING EXISTING SUITE TO FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES
WITH ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING SYSTEMS SERVING EXISTING SUITE TO BE
RENOVATED PER ATTACHED PLAN.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ALL WORK AND MATERIALS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ALL REGULATORY AGENCIES AND APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES AND
REQUIREMENTS.
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PROTECTION OF ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS TO REMAIN WITHIN TENANT
SUITE, AND BUILDING CORRIDOR/LOBBY/ELEVATOR AREAS, AND TO ADHERE TO ALL BUILDING
RULES AND REGULATIONS REGARDING CONSTRUCTION.
CONTRACTOR TO RELOCATE ANY DEVICES TO REMAIN THAT ARE IN CONFLICT WITH
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING OR CONSTRUCTION OF NEW ELEMENTS OF PLAN.

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE WORD, "EXIT ROUTE" SHALL IDENTIFY EACH EXIT ACCESS DOOR FRAME AN
INTERIOR ROOM OR AREA TO CORRIDOR OR HALLWAY THAT IS REQUIRED TO HAVE A VISUAL EXIT SIGN. A SIGN
WITH THE WORD, "TO EXIT" SHALL IDENTIFY EACH EXIT DOOR TROUGH A HORIZONTAL EXIT. SEE 2/AS-1

PROVIDE PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER NEXT TO THE SINK.20

NEW SINK WITH TOUCH-LESS SOAP DISPENSER.21

NEW FLAT SCREEN TV. LOCATED ON THE WALL, G.C. TO PROVIDED BACKING AND J-BOX. SEE DETAIL 3/A-12,
15/A-12 AND LANDLORD NOTES ON A-2.

22

PROVIDE NEW 3'-0"x8'-0" DOOR.

EXISTING RESTROOM DOOR TO REMAIN AND REFINISH.

WALL MOUNTED WATER FEATURE. SEE ELECTRICAL FOR OUTLETS.

PROVIDE BIO-HAZARDOUS SMALL BOX ON THE WALL, 3' AWAY FROM THE BED.

EXISTING RESTROOM FIXTURES TO REMAIN..

NEW BUILT-IN CABINET WITH LOCK. SEE DET. 7/A-11

26 EXISTING STOREFRONT DOOR TO REMAIN.

27 NEW WATER HEATER. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS.

28 NOT USED.

29 NEW BUILT-IN CABINET & DISPLAY COUNTER. SEE DET. 5/A-10 & 10/A-10 FOR INSTALLATION.

LEGEND

KEYNOTES

NOTE:

- ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS WILL BE STORED AND/OR USED WITHIN THE BUILDING, SHALL NOT EXCEED THE 
QUANTITIES LISTED IN CBC TABLES 307.1(1) AND 307 .2(2)

- WALL, FLOOR & CEILING SHALL NOT EXCEED THE FLAME SPREAD CLASSIFICATIONS IN CBC TABLE 803.5

- ALL WALLS BEHIND THE EQUIPMENT'S AND CEILING ABOVE COOK AREA & PREP AREA SHALL RECEIVE THE WASHABLE
SURFACE PAINT. ALSO CEILING TILES SHALL BE SMOOTH, WASHABLE, NON FISSURED & NON ABSORBENT.

- FLOORING TILES & STAINLESS STEEL WALLS "P-3" SHALL BE SMOOTH & WASHABLE

1.   CEILING DROP CORDS WITH WATERPROOF TWIST LOCK RECEPTACLE.

2.   WATERPROOF TWIST LOCK RECEPTACLES AND TWIST LOCK PLUGS AS NEEDED.

3.   ELECT. CONTRACTOR TO FURNISH AND PULL ALL POWER AND CONTROL WIRING, REFRIGERATION CONTRACTOR
WILL MAKE ALL FINAL CONNECTION FOR DEFROST AND CONTROL ONLY - EXCEPT 208V AND 440V POWER
SUPPLIES AT REFRIGERATION COMPRESSORS TO BE TERMINATED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

4.   MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL DUCT WORK AND FINAL CONNECTIONS.

5.   ANY AND ALL CONFLICTS MUST BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE DESIGNER AND THE OWNER FOR
WRITTEN CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO BIDDING

6.   AT EQUIPMENT INDICATED TO HAVE HOT AND/OR COLD WATER TO BE SUPPLIED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE THE FINAL CONNECTION OF HOT AND/OR COLD WATER

7.   THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR IS TO PREPARE A LETTER OF JOINT RESPONBILITY TO BE SIGNED BY THE
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR (M.C.) AND THE H.V.A.C. SYSTEM BALANCING CONTRACTOR (B.C.). THIS DOCUMENT IS
TO STATE THAT THE INSTALLATION OF THE H.V.A.C. SYSTEM HAS BEEN JOINTLY REVIEWED BY THE ABOVE NOTED
CONTRACTORS (M.C., B.C.) AT THE INITIAL START UP OF THE H.V.A.C. SYSTEM AND THAT THE SYSTEM HAS BEEN
INSTALLED AND IS OPERATING PER THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. IN THE EVENT THAT THE H.V.A.C. IS NOT
OPERATING AS DESIGNED, THE ABOVE NOTED CONTRACTOR (M.C., B.C.) WILL HAVE JOINT RESPONBILITY FOR ANY
NECESSARY ADJUSTMENT REQUIRED TO BRING THE SYSTEM INTO DESIGN COMPLIANCE.

8.   GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED FOR ALL MILLWORK, SHELVES OR AS NOTED -
COORDINATE BLOCKING INSTALLATION HEIGHT WITH MILLWORK DRAWINGS AND SHOP DRAWINGS. WOOD BLOCKING
TO BE MINIMUM 3/4" EXTERIOR PLYWOOD OR 2X8 BETWEEN STUDS. NO 2X BLOCKINGS IS TO BE APPLIED
DIRECTLY TO FACE OF STUDS. BLOCKING TO BE FIRE TREATED WHERE INSTALLED IN U.L. RATED WALL
ASSEMBLY.

9.   G.C. PROVIDES CONDUIT AND WIRE FOR INTERCOM AND SPEAKER SYSTEM

1. INSULATION TO EXISTING UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOD STRUCTURE  FOR ALL DEMISING WALLS BY TENANT'S 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

2. DRYWALL TO ROOF STRUCTURE ON ALL PERIMETER AND DEMISING WALLS BY TENANT'S GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

3. ANY SECURITY OR OTHER EQUIPMENT LOCATED IN THE MAIN ENTRY AREA MUST BE INSTALLED IN MANNER THAT
IS CONCEALED FROM PUBLIC VIEW. ALL SECURITY DEVICES AND SYSTEMS SHALL BE INTEGRATED WITHIN THE 
STOREFRONT DESIGN AND FINISHES.

4. TENANT'S GENERAL CONTRACTOR MUST FIELD VERIFY ALL UTILITY POINTS OF CONNECTION.

5. "WET AREAS" ARE WALLS AND FLOORS THAT REQUIRE LANDLORD WATERPROOFING.SEE DETAIL 11/A-5.1 FOR 
LANDLORD WATERPROOFING GUIDELINES. THE AREAS FALL UNDER THIS CATEGORY IS RESTROOM(S), WALK-IN
COOLER, AND ALL SINKS (FLOORS AND WALLS).

LANDLORD NOTESGENERAL NOTES

LOBBY
SALES

STORAGEAREA
RECEPTION

STATION
MAKEUP

CONSULTATION
CLIENT

EXTENSION
EYELASH

RESTROOMPROCEDURE
MAKEUP

HALLWAY

PROCEDURE
MAKEUP

PROCEDURE
MAKEUP

PROCEDURE
MAKEUP

NO MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING DEMISING
WALL THAT WOULD AFFECT RATING ARE
ALLOWED

NO MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING DEMISING
WALL THAT WOULD AFFECT RATING ARE ALLOWED

6

6

27

26

9

321
54

12

29

11
14

11

19

23

11

14 14

16

15

13

18

14

1414

25

17

20

21

17

20

21

17

20

11

21

17

20

10

ELEVATION

21

EXISTING EXTERIOR
SHELL WALL

EXISTING EXTERIOR
SHELL WALL

2'-
0"

WALL SCHEDULE 

7

18

22

8

6

24

A A

AA

B

BC C

A

A

BB

B

A EXISTING TENANT WALL

B NEW 4" METAL STUD WALL WITH 5/8" G.B.ON BOTH SIDES, 6" ABOVE CEILING

C NEW 8" METAL STUD PLUMBING WALL WITH 5/8" WATER RESISTANCE G.B. ON
BOTH SIDES, 6" ABOVE CEILING.

MI
N.

Scale: 1/4"=1'-0"
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NONBEARING WALL RATING - 1HR.
DESIGN NO. U465

Fire Resistance Ratings - ANSI/UL 263

NOTE: SEE 8/A-1.1 FOR DETAIL SECTION

1. FLOOR & CEILING RUNNERS -(NOT SHOWN)-16 GA. CONTINUOUS TRACK, THE SAME WIDTH OF STUD, WITH MINIMUM 1 1
4 " LEGS,

ATTACHED TO FLOOR & EXISTING STRUCTURE.

1A. AS AN ALTERNATE TO ITEM 1 CEILING RUNNER*-16 GA. CONTINUOUS TRACK, THE SAME WIDTH OF STUD, WITH 3 OR 4 IN.
LEGS OFFSET AT MIDPOINT 5/8 IN. TO ACCOMMODATE WALL CLADDING THICKNESS.  ATTACHED TO  FLOOR AND EXISTING
STRUCTURE.  THE WALL CLADDING SHALL OVERLAP WALLBOARD 1-1/4" IN. MIN. FIRE TRACK CORP. STEEL STUDS-CHANNEL
SHAPED, 3-5/8 IN. WIDE (MIN), 1-1/4 IN. LEGS, 3/8 IN. FOLDED BACK RETURNS. 

2. METAL STUD WALL PER SCHEDULE. BATTS & BLANKETS*-(OPTIONAL)-MINERAL WOOD OR GLASS FIBER BATTS PARTIALLY OR
COMPLETELY

3. FILLING STUD CAVITY. SEE BATTS & BLANKETS (BZJZ) CATEGORY FOR THE NAMES OF CLASSIFIED COMPANIES.WALLBOARD,
GYPSUM*-5/8 IN. THICK, 4 FT. WIDE, ATTACHED TO STEEL STUDS & FLOOR & CEILING

 4. TRACK WITH 1 IN. LONG, TYPE 2 SELF-TAPPING STEEL SCREWS SPACED 8 IN. OC ALONG EDGES OF BOARD AND 12 IN.
OC IN THE FIELD OF THE BOARD.  JOINTS ORIENTED VERTICALLY & STAGGERED ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE ASSEMBLY.
WHEN ATTACHED TO ITEM 6 (FURRING CHANNELS), WALLBOARD IS SCREW ATTACHED TO FURRING CHANNELS WITH 1 IN.
LONG, TYPE S STEEL SCREWS SPACED 12 IN. OC. BOREAL GYPSUM INC. - TYPE BG-C. CANADIAN GYPSUM CO, LTD - TYPES
C, SCX, SHX, WRX. CONTINENTAL GYPSUM COMPANY - TYPE CG-C. DOMTAR GYPSUM INC. - TYPE 5 OR C. EAGLE-GYPSUM
PRODUCTS - TYPE EG-C. GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORP., GYPSUM DIV. - TYPE GPFS-6 OR GPFS-C. NATIONAL GYPSUM CO.,
CHARLOTTE, NC - TYPE FSK-G, FSW-G. NATIONAL GYPSUM CO., RIYADH, SAUDI ARABIA - TYPE FR OR WR. PABCO GYPSUM
CO. - TYPE PG-C. REPUBLIC GYPSUM CO., - TYPE RG-C. STANDARD GYPSUM CORP., - TYPE SG-C. TEMPLE-INLAND FOREST
PRODUCTS CORP. - TYPE TP-5. UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO. - TYPE AR, C, IP-X2, SCX, SHX, WRC, OR WRX. WESTROC
INDUSTRIES LTD. - TYPE WESTROC FIREBOARD.

4A. WALLBOARD, GYPSUM*-(AS AN ALTERNATE TO ITEM 4)-NOM 3/4 IN. THICK, 4 FT. WIDE, INSTALLED AS 4A. DESCRIBED IN
ITEM 4 WITH SCREW LENGTH INCREASED TO 1-1/4 IN. UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO. - TYPE AR.

4B.  WALLBOARD, GYPSUM*-(AS AN ALTERNATE TO ITEMS 4 & 4A)-5/8 IN. THICK INSTALLED AS 4B. DESCRIBED IN ITEM 4.
JOINT COVERING (ITEM 5) NOT REQUIRED. UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO. - TYPE WSX.

5.  JOINT TAPE & COMPOUND-VINYL, DRY OR PREMIXED JOINT COMPOUND, APPLIED IN TWO COATS TO 5. JOINTS & SCREW
HEADS; PAPER TAPE, 2 IN. WIDE, WMBEDDED IN FIRST LAYER OF COMPOUND OVER ALL JOINTS.  AS AN ALTERNATE,
NOMINAL 3/32 IN. THICK GYPSUM VENEER PLASTER MAY BE APPLIED TO THE ENTIRE SURFACE OF CLASSIFIED VENEER
BASEBOARD.  JOINTS REINFORCED.

6.   FURRING CHANNEL-(OPTIONAL-NOT SHOWN)-RESILIENT 25 MSG GALV STEEL FURRING CHANNELS SPACED 6.
VERTICALLY MAX 24 IN. OC, FLANGE PORTION ATTACHED TO EACH INTERSECTING STUD WITH 1/2 IN. LONG TYPE S-12
PAN-HEAD STEEL SCREWS.

*BEARING THE UL CLASSIFICATION MARKING.

LEGEND

KEYNOTES

NOTE:
- ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS WILL BE STORED AND/OR USED WITHIN THE
BUILDING, SHALL NOT EXCEED THE QUANTITIES LISTED IN CBC TABLES 307.1(1)
AND 307.2(2)

- WALL, FLOOR & CEILING SHALL NOT EXCEED THE FLAME SPREAD
CLASSIFICATIONS IN CBC TABLE 803.5

- ALL WALLS BEHIND THE EQUIPMENT'S AND CEILING ABOVE COOK AREA & PREP AREA
SHALL RECEIVE THE WASHABLE SURFACE PAINT. ALSO CEILING TILES SHALL BE SMOOTH,
WASHABLE, NON FISSURED & NON ABSORBENT.

- FLOORING TILES & STAINLESS STEEL WALLS "P-3" SHALL BE SMOOTH & WASHABLE

NO MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING DEMISING
WALL THAT WOULD AFFECT RATING ARE
ALLOWED

NO MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING DEMISING
WALL THAT WOULD AFFECT RATING ARE ALLOWED

EXIT/TRAVEL
DISTANCE = 71'-3"

1. INSULATION TO EXISTING UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOD STRUCTURE  FOR ALL DEMISING WALLS BY TENANT'S GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

2. DRYWALL TO ROOF STRUCTURE ON ALL PERIMETER AND DEMISING WALLS BY TENANT'S GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

3. ANY SECURITY OR OTHER EQUIPMENT LOCATED IN THE MAIN ENTRY AREA MUST BE INSTALLED IN MANNER THAT IS CONCEALED FROM
PUBLIC VIEW. ALL SECURITY DEVICES AND SYSTEMS SHALL BE INTEGRATED WITHIN THE STOREFRONT DESIGN AND FINISHES.

4. TENANT'S GENERAL CONTRACTOR MUST FIELD VERIFY ALL UTILITY POINTS OF CONNECTION.

5. "WET AREAS" ARE WALLS AND FLOORS THAT REQUIRE LANDLORD WATERPROOFING. SEE DETAIL 11/A-5.1 FOR LANDLORD
WATERPROOFING GUIDELINES. THE AREAS FALL UNDER THIS CATEGORY IS RESTROOM(S), WALK-IN COOLER, AND ALL SINKS (FLOORS
AND WALLS).

LANDLORD NOTES

NOTE: SEE 12/A-6 FOR MORE INFORMATION
ON U.L. NO. U465

DATUM (0'-0")

DOOR SYMBOL. SEE
DOOR SCHEDULE

CHANGE IN
ELEVATION AT
GRADE.

2 X 4 MTL STUDS AT 16" OC

EXIT SYMBOL. SEE
"FIRE NOTES"

ROOM NAME
ROOM NUMBER

LIMIT OF CONTRACT

CENTERLINE

DETAIL IDENTIFICATION

WALL SECTION DETAIL

GRID LINE
FACE OF STUD,
FACE OF MASONRY,
CENTERLINE OF COL.

TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE,

LOBBY
SALES

STORAGEAREA
RECEPTION

STATION
MAKEUP

CONSULTATION
CLIENT

EXTENSION
EYELASH

RESTROOMPROCEDURE
MAKEUP

PROCEDURE
MAKEUP

PROCEDURE
MAKEUP

PROCEDURE
MAKEUP

HALLWAY

TENANT SPACE

(E) CONCRETE SLAB;
SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

FLOOR FINISH

6" CONTINUOUS UNPUNCHED
STEEL TRACK

RAMSET AS REQUIRED

U.L. NO. U465

5
8 " GYPSUM BOARD TYPE 'X'

R-13 INSULATION

CEILING LINE

5
8 " DEFLECTION GAP

FINISH PER SCHEDULE

6" SLOTTED TACK
(SLP-TRK OR EQ.)

PAINTABLE FIRESTOP SEALANT

4"

4"

UNDERSIDE OF DECK ABOVE

TENANT SPACE

1 HR TENANT DEMISING

44" WIDE EGRESS PATH
(LESS THAN 50 OCCUPANCY)

EXISTING
EXTERIOR WALL

EXISTING
EXTERIOR WALL

1812

ELEVATION

INSULATED WALL

STOREFRONT

Scale: 1/4"=1'-0"
EGRESS PLAN
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(E) ELECT. 
PANEL

1

2

3

4

5

CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REVIEWING EXISTING SUITE TO FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES
WITH ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING SYSTEMS SERVING EXISTING SUITE TO BE
RENOVATED PER ATTACHED PLAN.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ALL WORK AND MATERIALS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ALL REGULATORY AGENCIES AND APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES AND
REQUIREMENTS.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PROTECTION OF ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS TO REMAIN WITHIN TENANT
SUITE, AND BUILDING CORRIDOR/LOBBY/ELEVATOR AREAS, AND TO ADHERE TO ALL BUILDING
RULES AND REGULATIONS REGARDING CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR TO RELOCATE ANY DEVICES TO REMAIN THAT ARE IN CONFLICT WITH
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING OR CONSTRUCTION OF NEW ELEMENTS OF PLAN.

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

LEGEND

KEYNOTES

FURNITURE IS SHOWN FOR FIT AND FEASIBILITY ONLY. ALL FURNITURE AND
EQUIPMENT IS TO BE PROVIDED BY TENANT.

NO MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING DEMISING
WALL THAT WOULD AFFECT RATING ARE
ALLOWED

NO MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING DEMISING
WALL THAT WOULD AFFECT RATING ARE ALLOWED

DATUM (0'-0")

DOOR SYMBOL. SEE
DOOR SCHEDULE

CHANGE IN
ELEVATION AT
GRADE.

2 X 4 MTL STUDS AT 16" OC

EXIT SYMBOL. SEE
"FIRE NOTES"

ROOM NAME
ROOM NUMBER

LIMIT OF CONTRACT

CENTERLINE

DETAIL IDENTIFICATION

WALL SECTION DETAIL

GRID LINE
FACE OF STUD,
FACE OF MASONRY,
CENTERLINE OF COL.

TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE,

LOBBY
SALES

STORAGEAREA
RECEPTION

STATION
MAKEUP

CONSULTATION
CLIENT

EXTENSION
EYELASH

RESTROOMPROCEDURE
MAKEUP

PROCEDURE
MAKEUP

PROCEDURE
MAKEUP

PROCEDURE
MAKEUP

HALLWAY

6 EXISTING THRESH HOLD. SEE DET. 17/A-11. G.C. TO FIELD VERIFY TRANSITION DETAIL. 
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6

R6'-5"

CEN.

2'-
2"8"

1'-6"

1'-6"
1'-

6"
16

'-7
"

1'-
6"

NOTESFINISH SCHEDULE 
1- ALL WALLS TO BE PAINTED U.N.O.

101

# ROOM NAME BASE
WALLS

N S E W

CEILING

MATERIAL FINISH
RE MARK

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

SALES LOBBY

RECEPTION AREA

MAKE UP STATION

CLIENT CONSULTATION

EYELASH EXTENTION

STORAGE

HALL WAY

RESTROOM

MAKE UP PROCEDURE 

MAKE UP PROCEDURE

MAKE UP PROCEDURE

MAKE UP PROCEDURE

ELEVATION

TILE:  METROPOLIS OLIVE

TILE:  METROPOLIS OLIVE

TILE:  METROPOLIS OLIVE

TILE:  METROPOLIS BLANK

TILE:  METROPOLIS BLANK

TILE:  METROPOLIS BLANK

TILE:  METROPOLIS BLANK

TILE:  METROPOLIS BLANK

TILE:  METROPOLIS BLANK

TILE:  METROPOLIS BLANK

TILE:  METROPOLIS BLANK

PAINT:  MSL374 TIN
PRECIOUS METALS 

PAINT:  GLG01
SAFARI GREEN

PAINT:  MSL374 TIN
PRECIOUS METALS 

PAINT:  GLO02
FRESH TANGERINES

PAINT:  MSL374 TIN
PRECIOUS METALS 
PAINT:  MSL374 TIN
PRECIOUS METALS 

PAINT:  MSL374 TIN
PRECIOUS METALS 
PAINT:  MSL374 TIN
PRECIOUS METALS 

PAINT:  MSL374 TIN
PRECIOUS METALS 

PAINT:  MSL374 TIN
PRECIOUS METALS 

PAINT:  MSL374 TIN
PRECIOUS METALS 

PAINT:  MSL186
LAVENDER VERBENA

PAINT:  MSL374 TIN
PRECIOUS METALS 

PAINT:  MSL374 TIN
PRECIOUS METALS 

PAINT:  MSL374 TIN
PRECIOUS METALS 

PAINT:  MSL374 TIN
PRECIOUS METALS 

PAINT:  MSL374 TIN
PRECIOUS METALS 

PAINT:  MSL374 TIN
PRECIOUS METALS 
PAINT:  MSL374 TIN
PRECIOUS METALS 
PAINT:  MSL374 TIN
PRECIOUS METALS 
PAINT:  MSL374 TIN
PRECIOUS METALS 

PAINT:  MSL374 TIN
PRECIOUS METALS 
PAINT:  MSL374 TIN
PRECIOUS METALS 
PAINT:  MSL374 TIN
PRECIOUS METALS 
PAINT:  MSL374 TIN
PRECIOUS METALS 

PAINT:  MSL374 TIN
PRECIOUS METALS 
PAINT:  MSL374 TIN
PRECIOUS METALS 
PAINT:  MSL374 TIN
PRECIOUS METALS 
PAINT:  MSL374 TIN
PRECIOUS METALS 

TILE:  METROPOLIS BLANK
TILE:  METROPOLIS OLIVE

PAINT:  GLO13
PEACH CRAYON
PAINT:  GLV15
ICED PURPLE
PAINT:  GLB02

CARIBBEAN SEA
PAINT:  GLB15

CLEAR BLUE SKY

PAINT:  MSL374 TIN
PRECIOUS METALS 

PAINT:  MSL374 TIN
PRECIOUS METALS 

PAINT:  GLV25
REGAL PURPLE

PAINT:  MSL309 LIGHT
STROKES-CHAMBRAY

PAINT:  MSL309 LIGHT
STROKES-CHAMBRAY

PAINT:  MSL309 LIGHT
STROKES-CHAMBRAY

PAINT:  GLV25
REGAL PURPLE

PAINT:  MSL309 LIGHT
STROKES-CHAMBRAY

PAINT:  GLV25
REGAL PURPLE

T-BAR GRIDS SYSTEM

T-BAR GRIDS SYSTEM

T-BAR GRIDS SYSTEM

T-BAR GRIDS SYSTEM

T-BAR GRIDS SYSTEM

STANDARD G.B. CEILING

T-BAR GRIDS SYSTEM

T-BAR GRIDS SYSTEM

T-BAR GRIDS SYSTEM

T-BAR GRIDS SYSTEM

STANDARD G.B. CEILING

T-BAR GRIDS SYSTEM
STANDARD G.B. CEILING

2'x2' ACOUSTIC TILE

2'x2' ACOUSTIC TILE

2'x2' ACOUSTIC TILE

2'x2' ACOUSTIC TILE

2'x2' ACOUSTIC TILE

PAINT

PAINT

2'x2' ACOUSTIC TILE

2'x2' ACOUSTIC TILE

2'x2' ACOUSTIC TILE

2'x2' ACOUSTIC TILE

2'x2' ACOUSTIC TILE
PAINT

PAINT MANUFACTURE : DUNN EDWARD 

PAINT MANUFACTURE : DUNN EDWARD 

PAINT MANUFACTURE : DUNN EDWARD 

PAINT MANUFACTURE : DUNN EDWARD 

PAINT MANUFACTURE : DUNN EDWARD 

PAINT MANUFACTURE : DUNN EDWARD 

PAINT MANUFACTURE : DUNN EDWARD 

PAINT MANUFACTURE : DUNN EDWARD 

PAINT MANUFACTURE : DUNN EDWARD 

PAINT MANUFACTURE : DUNN EDWARD 

PAINT MANUFACTURE : DUNN EDWARD 

PAINT MANUFACTURE : DUNN EDWARD 

2- ALL ROOMS TO HAVE RUBBER BASE U.N.O.

3- ALL DOORS & TRIM TO BE A.F.F. OR BUILDING STANDARDS.

4- INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH CODES AS FOLLOW. U.F.C.
APPENDIX VI-C & U.B.C. CHAPTER 42.

5- ALL DECORATIVE MATERIALS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A FLAME RETARDANT
CONDITION.

6- ALL SAMPLES MUST BE SUBMITTED & APPROVED BY DESIGNER OR TENANT 
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

7- PAINT IN ALL RESTROOMS' WALL TO BE SEMI-GLOSS FINISH, HARD LID 
CEILING FLAT FINISH

8- ALL FINISHES SHOULD BE FLAME-SPREAD RATING. PER TABLE 8-B U.B.C. 
(CODE REG., TIT.19.3.08, 3.21, CFC 2501.5)

9- COVE TILES AT ALL RESTROOM 6" AFF (U.O.N.) VERIFY W/ DESIGNER.

10- ALL FLOOR FINISH TRANSITIONS BETWEEN ROOMS TO OCCUR @ CENTER
LINE OF DOOR (WHEN CLOSED).

INSULATED WALL

STOREFRONT

Scale: 1/4"=1'-0"
FINISH PLAN

A-7
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(E) ELECT. 
PANEL

(E) G.C. MODIFY ALL REQUIRED FIRE LIFESAFETY EQUIPMENT TO BE CONNECTED TO EXISTING
BUILDING FIRE LIFESAFETY SYSTEM PER NEW LAYOUT.  PROVIDE PRICE TO INCLUDE
DESIGN-BUILD ENGINEERED DRAWINGS, SUBMITTAL AND APPROVAL BY GOVERNING
JURISDICTIONS.

CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REVIEWING EXISTING SUITE TO FAMILIARIZE
THEMSELVES WITH ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING SYSTEMS SERVING
EXISTING SUITE TO BE RENOVATED PER ATTACHED PLAN.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ALL WORK AND MATERIALS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ALL REGULATORY AGENCIES AND APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES AND
REQUIREMENTS.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PROTECTION OF ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS TO REMAIN WITHIN
TENANT SUITE, AND BUILDING CORRIDOR/LOBBY/ELEVATOR AREAS, AND TO ADHERE TO ALL
BUILDING RULES AND REGULATIONS REGARDING CONSTRUCTION.

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

EXISTING EXIT SIGN TO BE RELOCATED TO MATCH NEW LAYOUT.

NEW DECORATIVE CHANDELIER 

NEW RECESSED CAN LIGHT.

NEW BUILDING STANDARD G.B. CEILING. SEE DET. 1/A-12

CEILING HEIGHT
(ABOVE DATUM, U.O.N.)

2'x2' RECESSED FLUORESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

EMERGENCY EXIT LIGHT. SEE ELEC.
DWG'S. PROVIDE DIRECTIONAL
ARROWS AS REQUIRED. EXIT SIGN -
SHADED INDICATES SIGN FACE. EXIT
SIGNS SHALL BE POWERED FROM
SEPARATE SOURCES. TITLE 24,
1003.2.9.2.

AIR SUPPLY

AIR RETURN

JUNCTION BOX

RECESSED SOFFIT LIGHT

EXIT SYMBOL. SEE
"FIRE NOTES"

ROOM NAME
ROOM NUMBER

EXISTING BUILDING STANDARD G.B. CEILING.

EXISTING EXHAUST FAN IN RESTROOM.

THE CONTRACTOR IS TO SURVEY FIELD CONDITIONS AND VERIFY THAT WORK IS FEASIBLE AS SHOWN,
VERIFY LOCATION OF FLOOR OUTLETS, AND OTHER OUTLETS IN RELATION TO STRUCTURAL AND OTHER
ELEMENTS.

ALL NEW COMMON DEDICATED OUTLETS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A RED DOT.

REMOVE ALL FLOOR MONUMENTS PRIOR TO CARPET INSTALLATION, REMOVE COVER PLATES FROM ALL
PREVIOUSLY CAPPED OUTLETS.  ALL CAPPED OUTLETS ARE TO BE FLUSH WITH FLOOR SURFACE.
REINSTALL AND RETRIM ALL MONUMENTS FOLLOWING CARPET INSTALLATION.

ALL OUTLETS ARE TO BE MOUNTED AT +15" A.F.F. TO CENTERLINE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

OUTLETS OR JUNCTION BOXES ARE NOT TO BE MOUNTED BACK TO BACK WITHIN THE SAME PARTITION
CAVITY, OFFSET IN DIFFERENT STUD CAVITIES WITH A MINIMUM 24 INCH SEPARATION.

ALL TELEPHONE AND DATA OUTLETS SHALL HAVE 3/4" CONDUIT STUB UP SIX INCHES ABOVE CEILING
ONLY, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.  ALL CABLING IS REQUIRED TO BE TEFLON COATED OR OTHERWISE
SHIELDED FOR PLENUM USE.  ALL NEW TELEPHONE AND DATA OUTLETS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH PULL
WIRES TO FACILITATE INSTALLATION OF CABLE BY OTHERS.

SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF ALL CABLE AND EQUIPMENT IS N.I.C. BUT SHALL BE SCHEDULED AND
COORDINATED BY THE CONTRACTOR UNDER THIS CONTRACT.

1

11

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

12

13

14

15

NEW T-BAR GRIDS SYSTEM. SEE DET. 10/A-12

NEW LOW VOLTAGE L.E.D. LIGHTING IN BETWEEN THE CEILING GAP. G.C. TO PROVIDE
ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS.

- ALL ABANDONED ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT WILL B E REMOVED AND ANY ASSOCIATED PLATFORMS,
CURBS, ETC. WILL BE REMOVED FROM THE ROOF DECK. ROOF TO BE PATCHED AS NECESSARY.

- EQUIPMENT, EXHAUST FANS AND UTILITY VENTS CANNOT BE HIGHER THAN THE PARAPET WALL
IN THE ROOF WELL AREA.

- EQUIPMENT AND VENTS CAN ONLY BE INSTALLED INSIDE THE ROOF WELL AREA.

- ELECTRICAL CONDUIT AND CONDENSATE DRAIN LINES MUST IMMEDIATELY PENETRATE ROOF AND
RUN ALONG THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF STRUCTURE. ALL CONDENSATE DRAINS MUST RUN INSIDE 
TENANT'S PREMISES AND DRAIN TO EITHER A FLOOR SINK OR MOP SINK INSIDE THE TENANT'S

- FIRE SPRINKLER HEADS AT HARD LID LOCATIONS SHALL BE RECESSED WITH COVERS TO MATCH
THE CEILING COLOR.

- IF A CEILING ACCESS PANEL IS REQUIRED, TENANT IS REQUIRED TO USE THE STYLE MARK 
DRYWALL CEILING ACCESS DOOR (WWW.INTERSOURCECO.COM).

LANDLORD ROOFING NOTES

NEW 2'X2' RECESSED  FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

NEW AIR CURTAIN DEVICE THAT DELIVERS AN AIR VELOCITY OF AT LEAST 750 FT PER MINUTE, MEASURED 3 FEET
ABOVE THE FLOOR AND COVER THE ENTIRE WIDTH OF THE DOOR. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.

16

17 ALL EQUIPMENT & MATERIAL VISIBLE THROUGH THE CEILING MATERIAL AND OPENING AROUND THE LIGHT
FIXTURES SHALL BE PAINTED.

LEGEND

KEYNOTES

SEE ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN SCHEDULE FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES ON FIXTURE TYPE AND MOUNTING
INFORMATION TO SUSPEND "T"-BAR CEILING SYSTEM.

FIRE SPRINKLER PIPING SHALL BE INSTALLED PARALLEL TO THE SUSPENDED "T"-BAR CEILING GRID SYSTEM.
SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE CENTERED IN A.C. TILES.

INSTALLATION OF MAIN RUNNERS AND CROSS RUNNERS SHALL BE ATTACHED TO THE PERIMETER WALL AT ONE
END OF THE RUNNERS PER DETAIL .

SUSPENDED CEILING INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH PROVIDED DETAIL
AND SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C636 AND SECTION 13.5.6 OF ASCE 7-05 AND SHALL BE A HEAVY DUTY T-BAR GRID
SYSTEM. CBC 803.9 1705.3 #4.3 AND 2506.2.1

EXITS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ANY TIME THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED, WITH LIGHT HAVING AN INTENSITY OF
NOT LESS THAN ONE FOOT CANDLE AT FLOOR LEVEL.

G.C. TO ALLOW FOR POSSIBLE NEW SEISMIC CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR EXISTING CEILING CEILING.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

REFLECTED CEILING NOTES

NO MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING DEMISING
WALL THAT WOULD AFFECT RATING ARE
ALLOWED

NO MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING DEMISING
WALL THAT WOULD AFFECT RATING ARE ALLOWED

DETAIL IDENTIFICATION

WALL SECTION DETAIL

GRID LINE
FACE OF STUD,
FACE OF MASONRY,
CENTERLINE OF COL.

LOBBY
SALES

STORAGEAREA
RECEPTION

STATION
MAKEUP

CONSULTATION
CLIENT

EXTENSION
EYELASH

RESTROOMPROCEDURE
MAKEUP

PROCEDURE
MAKEUP

PROCEDURE
MAKEUP

PROCEDURE
MAKEUP

PREMISES.

HALLWAY
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EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURE
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15
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14
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15

ELEVATION

2'x2' RECESSED FLUORESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE (SECURITY LIGHT)

NOT USED

6"

6"

6"

6" 6"

6"

R5'-11"

Scale: 1/4"=1'-0"
CEILING PLAN
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MAKEUP STATIONSLOBBY

DISPLAY

ELEVATION C

8'-
0" 9'-

0" 11
'-0

"

1'-
2"

10
"

1'-
2"

10
"

HALLWAY

LEGEND

DATUM (0'-0")

DOOR SYMBOL. SEE
DOOR SCHEDULE

CHANGE IN
ELEVATION AT
GRADE.

2 X 4 MTL STUDS AT 16" OC

EXIT SYMBOL. SEE
"FIRE NOTES"

ROOM NAME
ROOM NUMBER

LIMIT OF CONTRACT

CENTERLINE

DETAIL IDENTIFICATION

WALL SECTION DETAIL

GRID LINE
FACE OF STUD,
FACE OF MASONRY,
CENTERLINE OF COL.

TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE,

ELEVATION

ELEVATIONS

INSULATED WALL

STOREFRONT

RECEPTION DESK

1

2

A9

2'-
5"

2'-
5"

SECTION

1'-
0"

2'-
6"

2" FROSTED GLASS

2" FROSTED GLASS

2'-
6"

2'-
5"

1'-
0"

2'-
6"

11"

1'-
0"

4" 4"

ELEVATIONS

3348 RAMSET PIN @ 24' O.C.
1CBO #5001 1" DIA & 11/2"
EMBEDMENT @ FIRST FLOOR

FLOOR ASSEMBLY (EXISTING)

25 GA, 3-5/8" METAL STUD AT
16" O.C. PER I.C.B.O. #3403P5/8" GYP. WALL BOARD

TYP. "X" W/ 11/8" GYP. BD.
SCREWS @ 8" O.C.

PLAN

R3'-1
1"

R5'-11"

R6'-8"

R6'-
3"

2'-6"

7'-2"

2'-
9"

5'-10"

4'-11"

Scale: 1/4"=1'-0"
ELEVATIONS

A-9
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NOTES:
1.  ALL STUDS SHALL BE "C" STUDS WITH STIFFENED FLANGES.

3.  ALL STUDS ARE TO BE AS SCHEDULED UNLESS OTHERWISE

--
12a

--
6

--
7

--
10

--
18D

--
18D WINDOW

WIDTH
DOOR
WIDTHDB

L S
TU

D

DB
L S

TU
D

--
18B

--
18C

--
17

--
19

LSPLICE C

FLOOR

CEILING  LEVEL

(WHERE OCCURS)

UNDERSIDE OF
STRUCTURE ABV.

TOP OF WALL FINISH
AT LOW CEILING

STUDS EXTEND TO 
BOTT. OF SLAB 

(WHERE OCCURS)

TYP. EXCEPT AS
DETAILED OTHERWISE

SEE NOTE #5

UNPUNCHED CONT. TRACK,
SEE FRAMING NOTES

UNPUNCHED CONT. TRACK,
SEE FRAMING NOTES

PER SCHEDULE
AND MAX. SPACING

MIN. STUD SIZE

DOOR

--
12

WINDOW

SOLID BLKG.

--
12 AT MID HEIGHT

PER SCHEDULE
AND MAX. SPACING

MIN. STUD SIZE

2.  SEE STUD SCHEDULE AND FRAMING NOTES FOR SIZE OF

4.                   DENOTES CABINETRY (CASE-WORK), 

5.  FOR WINDOW WIDTH > 8'-0",   USE 54 MILL TRACK
FOR WINDOW WIDTH > 12'-0", USE DOUBLE 54 MILL

--
12

--
8

WALL w/ DIAG .BRACING

FULL HEIGHT WALL

--
14

--
16STUDS AND METHOD OF INSTALLATION.

NOTED TO BE HEAVIER GA. AT DETAILS.

SHELVES AND/OR LOCKER LOCATION.

TRACK PER DETAIL 

OR BRIDGING

OR 5'-0" MAX.

SLAB

DB
L S

TU
D

DB
L S

TU
D

(TYP U.N.O.)

BACKING TRACK NOTES:
1.  BACKING TRACK TYPE 'A'- FOR MISCELANEOUS ITEMS i.e. SURFACE MOUNTED MIRRORS,

WASTE RECEPTACLES, TOWEL DISPENSERS, ETC.,    (MAXIMUM WEIGHT - 50 POUNDS)
2.  BACKING TRACK TYPE 'B'- FOR UPPER WALL-HUNG CABINETS (UP TO 2 SHELVES), BASE CABINETS,

FULL HEIGHT CABINETS, FILM VIEWING COUNTER, WALL-HUNG BENCHES, HANDRAILS, GUARDRAILS,
GRAB BARS, WALL-HUNG EQUIPMENT, TOWEL BARS, ETC.,  (MAXIMUM WEIGHT 250 POUNDS)

3.  VERIFY LENGTH, HEIGHT, LOCATION OF BACKING PLATE & NUMBER REQUIRED WITH EQUIPMENT
ACCESSORY MANUFACTURERS.

4.  USE #12 SELF TAPPING SHEET METAL SCREWS WHEN ATTACHING  ITEMS TO BACKING PLATE. (U.N.O.)
5.  WALL STUD FLANGES ARE CONTINUOUS.
6.  BACKING TRACKS SHALL BE LONGER THAN HUNG EQUIPMENT/ ACCESSORY/CABINET BY ONE STUD

SPACING EA. END-ALL CONDITIONS.

CLIP FLANGES AT EA. STUD
TYPE  "A" TYPE  "B"

1  -  METAL STUD PER SCHED. 
2  -  DBL STUD AT SIDES OF OPENING 

1 1
2 2

3

4a
6" 8"

3  -  16 GA. UNPUNCHED BACKING, 

4

4  -  2 #10 S.M.S. (FLAT HEAD) @ EACH STUD 
4a-  3 #10 S.M.S. (FLAT HEAD) @ EACH STUD 

1  -  METAL STUD WALL PER SCHED.

2  -  TYP. BACKING PER DETAIL 

1

3  -  WALL CABINET 

5  - ATTACH CASEWORK TO BACKING

6  -  CONT. TRACK, SEE "FRAMING NOTES"

5

2
(TYP)

5

5

5

3

4

w/ 2 #12 SMS @ 12" O.C.

4  -  BASE CABINET 

7
6

7   -  EXISTING CONC. SLAB

--
4

1.         STUD SIZE AND SPACING SHOULD BE PER STUD WALL SCHEDULE.
2.         ALL STUDS SHALL HAVE FULL BEARING ON BOTTOM TRACK.
3.         ALL STUDS TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE, UNLESS  OTHERWISE NOTED ON 
            PLANS OR SHOWN ON DETAILS.
4.         TEMPORARY BRACING REQUIREMENTS ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE 
            CONTRACTOR.
5.         FASTENERS FOR ALL STUD TO TRACK, STUD TO STUD OR TRACK TO TRACK 
            CONNECTIONS ARE HILTI KWIK-PRO SELF DRILLING SCREWS AS FOLLOW: (U.N.O.)
            (ICC-ES ESR-2196)
                         9a) FOR 43 MIL AND LIGHTER:           MIN. #8-18x3/4" 
                         9b) FOR 54 MIL AND HEAVIER:           MIN. #10-16x3/4"

6.         ALL STEEL STUDS, CHANNELS, AND TRACKS TO BE SAME GAUGE U.N.O. 
7.         ALL TRACKS TO BE SAME GAUGE AS STUDS OR JOIST FRAMING TO THEM UNLESS
            THICKER GAUGE REQUIRED AS NOTED BELOW OR NOTED OTHERWISE:
                         A) PERIMETER WALLS  = 54 MIL MIN.
                         B) WELDED TO TUBES = 43 MIL MIN.

8.         ALL STUDS SUPPORTING DBL JOIST TO BE 54 MIL.
9.         ALL PARTITIONS SUPPORTING ANY OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS SHALL BE 54 MIL:
                         A) HUNG CABINETS.
                         B) FREE STANDING CABINETS AND EQUIPMENT TALLER THAN 36"          
                         ANCHORED TO WALL.

10.       DOUBLE STUDS AT SIDES OF OPENINGS SHALL NOT BE CUT FOR MECHANICAL OR 
            ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS.
11.       STUDS SHALL NOT BE SPLICED EXCEPT AT THE POINT OF LATERAL SUPPORTS. 
12.       KEEP APPROX. 1/4" GAP BETWEEN TOP OF STUDS AND TOP CONTINUOUS TRACK 
            TO ALLOW FOR VERTICAL MOVEMENT DUE TO DEFLECTION. 
13.       BOTTOM TRACK FASTENERS (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE):
                         13a) 0.145" DIA. X-DNI x 1 1/2" LONG HILTI POWER-DRIVEN FASTENERS 
                                  (ICC-ES ESR-1663)
                         13b) 1/4" DIA. HILTI KWIK BOLT 3 (KB3) CONCRETE ANCHOR
                                  (ICC-ES ESR-2302)
                         13c) SPACING: 32" O.C. MAX. AND 6" MAX. FROM ENDS.
                         13d)  FASTENERS SHALL NOT BE DRIVEN OR PLACED UNTIL CONCRETE HAS 
                                  SET 14 DAYS MIN. AND SHALL NOT BE PLACED CLOSER THAN 3" TO 
                                  THE EDGE OF CONCRETE.
14.       PROVIDE U.L. LISTED FIRE STOPPING MATERIAL AT ALL PENETRATIONS IN RATED   
            PARTITIONS.  WORK TO BE PROVIDED BY THE TRADES REQUIRING  SUCH                                             
PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED ASSEMBLIES.

15.       PROVIDE LISTED FIRE STOPPING MATERIAL & SMOKE-TIGHT JOINTS AT REQUIRED      
            FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES TERMINATING AT DECK
16.       SEE WALL TYPES AND FINISH SCHEDULE FOR FIRE RATING AND SOUND (STC) 
            REQUIREMENTS.
17.       DO NOT ATTACH TOP OF STUDS TO TOP CONTINUOUS TRACK EXCEPT AS SHOWN ON DETAILS. 
            THE PURPOSE OF THESE DETAILS IS TO ALLOW FOR  VERTICAL MOVEMENT DUE TO                          
DEFLECTION. 

1.         METAL STUD EFFECTIVE PROPERTIES ARE:
                         Fy=50ksi FOR 68 AND 54 MIL SECTIONS. 
                         Fy=33ksi FOR 43 AND 33 MIL SECTIONS.
2.         THE STEEL STUD MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION STANDARDS ARE USED IN
            THIS PACKAGE. ANY MANUFACTURER WHOSE PRODUCT GEOMETRIES MEETS
            OR EXCEED SSMA STANDARDS ARE ACCEPTABLE. SEE TABLES BELOW FOR
            SSMA NOMENCLATURE.  (ICBO ER-4943P)
            362 S 162 33
                                      THICKNESS(MILS)
                                      FLANGE SIZE
                                      MEMBER TYPE
                                      WEB SIZE
3.         ALL MISCELLANEOUS STEELS SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING:
            20 TO 18 GAUGE - 33 KSI MIN. YIELD
            16 TO 10 GAUGE - 50 KSI MIN. YIELD

4.         ALL WELDING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY CERTIFIED LIGHT GAUGE WELDERS,
            CERTIFIED FOR ALL APPROPRIATE DIRECTIONS PER LATEST EDITION OF AWS D.13.
            WELDING RODS SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING:
                         18 GA. AND LIGHTER SHEET TO SHEET - E60XX
                         16 GA. AND HEAVIER SHEET TO SHEET - E70XX OR E6013

5.         SPECIFIED FASTENERS  MUST BE USED UNLESS NOTIFIED IN WRITING AS TO 
            ACCEPTABLE SUBSTITUTES. SPECIAL INSPECTION SHALL BE USED WHERE                 
            REQUIRED.

6.         ALL CALCULATED STUD PROPERTIES, PER 1996 AISI SPECIFICATION, ARE BASED 
            ON THE FOLLOWING THICKNESS TABLE:
            12 GA. (97 MIL) - 0.1017"                                               18 GA,. (43 MIL) - 0.0451"
            14 GA. (68 MIL) - 0.0713"                                               20 GA. (33 MIL) - 0.0346"
            16 GA. (54 MIL) - 0.0566"                                               25 GA. (18 MIL) - 0.0188"

7.         LATERAL BRIDGING FOR STEEL STUD IS REQUIRED WHEN DRYWALL OR SHEATING
            DOES NOT CONTINUE FULL HEIGHT OF STUDS. LATERAL BRIDGING SHALL BE 
            INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS UNLESS NOTED                                              
OTHERWISE OR SHOWN SPECIFICALLY ON PLANS.

GENERAL COLD-FORMED NOTES:

FRAMING NOTES:

1  -  METAL STUD WALL PER SCHED.

2  -  TYP. BACKING PER DETAIL

1

3  -  FULL HEIGHT CABINET OR LOCKER 
4  - ATTACH CASEWORK TO BACKING

5  -  CONT. TRACK, SEE "FRAMING NOTES"

4

2
(TYP)

4

4

3

w/ 2 #12 SMS @ 12" O.C.

6
5

6   -  EXISTING CONC. SLAB

6"
3'-

0"
MA

X.
3'-

0"
MA

X.
6"

--
4

1  -  EXISTING PLYWOOD
2  -  EXISTING JOIST PER PLAN

1

2

3

3  -  2x BLKG. @ 48" o/c  ( 3 BAYS) 

3

45°

4

4  - 18 GA x 2 1/2" METAL STUD BRACE @ 48" c/c
w/ (4) #8 x 1 1/4" WOOD SCREW

2

w/  SIMPSON "U" HANGER EA. END

1

2

45°

4

PARALLEL
CONDITION

PERPENDICULAR
CONDITION

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

1  -  EXISTING PLYWOOD
2  -  EXISTING JOIST PER PLAN

2

3

3  -  2x BLKG. @ 32" o/c  ( 3 BAYS) 

3

4  - CONT. 16 GA TOP TRACK

2

w/ SIMPSON "U" HANGER EA. END 

2

PARALLEL
CONDITION

PERPENDICULAR
CONDITION

5
4

6

3/8
"

GAP

5

6

3/8
"

GAP

1

5  - CONT. TRACK, SEE "FRAMING NOTES"
6  - METAL STUD WALL PER SCHED.

1

   

   

   

   

   

   

4
NOTES:

a- FOR "FRAMING NOTES" SEE DETAIL

c- FOR WALL TYPE & FINISH SCHED. 
b- FOR STUD WALL SCHEDULE SEE DETAIL

SEE ARCH. DRAWINGS

--
16

--
14

7a- #8 x2" WOOD SCREW @ 16" o/c 
7  - (2) #8 x2" WOOD SCREW TO EA. BLKG. 

7

3a
7a

3a - 2x BLKG.  w/  SIMPSON "U" HANGER EA. END

   

   

   

1

45°

4
3

CEILING LEVEL

ALTERNATE

2

5

PE
R

AR
CH

1  -  METAL STUD WALL PER SCHED.
2  -  CONT. TRACK, SEE "FRAMING NOTES"
3  -  L 3x3x16 GA CLIP ANGLE w/ 

4  - 18 GA x 2 1/2" METAL STUD BRACE @ 48" c/c
3 #8 SMS TO TOP TRACK AND BRACE

STAGGERED TO ALTERNATE SIDES OF WALL

NOTE:

a- FOR "FRAMING NOTES" SEE DETAIL

b- FOR STUD WALL SCHEDULE SEE DETAIL
--
16

--
14

d- FOR WALL TYPE & FINISH SCHED. SEE ARCH. DRAWINGS 

c- FOR BRACING ATTACHMENT TO EXISTING STRUCTURE SEE DETAIL --
9

5  - WALL FINISH, SEE ARCH.

24'-6"

17'-10"

16'-5"

14'-9"

26'-9"

21'-7"

MAXIMUM HEIGHT FOR NON-BEARING INTERIOR STEEL STUDS (L/240, 5PSF)

362S125-

16"

24" 

12" 

24" 

12" 

16"

TYPE
SPACING

GAUGE
33 MIL

16'-3"

30'-7"

28'-3"

25'-7"

30'-0"

27'-0"

17'-8"

32'-6"

19'-7"

18'-00"

21'-2"

19'-7"

32'-0"

28'-9"

17'-8"

34'-8"

21'-10"

20'-0"

43 MIL 54 MIL
50 KSI

68 MIL
50 KSI

600S125-

NOTE:
SEE "GENERAL COLD-FORMED NOTES" AND "FRAMING NOTES"
FOR BALANCE OF INFORMATION. 

--
16

ICBO ER-4943P
12" MIN. SPLICE LENGTH

w/ 3 #8 SMS AT EACH SIDE

SPLICE AT EA FLANGE
1

2

3

1  -  TRACK
2  -  C-SHAPED INSIDE TRACK
3  -  (2) ROWS OF 3 #8 SMS  

THROUGH WEB AT EACH
SIDE OF SPLICE

2

3

1

5 9"

MAX

4

9" MA
X

6

7
1

NON-BEARING WALL DOOR / WINDOW JAMB  

2  -  DBL STUD, DOOR / WINDOW JAMB, PER SCHED.

3  -  3"x 54 MIL STRAP EA SIDE w/ #8 SMS EA END 
4  -  2 #12 SMS EA SIDE TO STUD FLANGE
5  -  ADDITIONAL (2) 1/4" HILTI KWIK BOLT 3 (KB3) AT DOOR / WINDOW

1  -  UNPUNCHED TRACK SAME SIZE OF STUD

( SEE "FRAMING  NOTES" FOR ADD'L INFO. )

6  -  METAL STUD WALL PER SCHEDULE
7  -  EXISTING CONC SLAB

JAMB AS SHOWN (ICC-ES ESR-2302)

(PROVIDE STIFFENER AT DBL STUD, TYP)

NOTE: FOR STUD WALL SCHEDULE SEE DETAIL

6 6 6

1

2"
MAX.

2"
MAX.

32"

8

8  -  SEE "FRAMING NOTE #5" FOR FASTENER INFO. 

6 6 6

1

2"
MAX.

2"
MAX.

16"

8

2"
MAX.

C

D

9  -  0.145" X-DNI HILTI FASTENERS (ICC-ES ESR- 1663) WITH SPACING AS:
-  @ 32" c/c AT GENERAL CONDITION.
-  @ 16" c/c AT CASE WORK & EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS.

GENERAL CONDITION

CASE WORK & EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS

A B

--
14

9

9

9

--
A

--
A

(ADDITIONAL ANCHORAGE)

d

MIN. "d" CLR

PUNCH OUT

16
" c

/c
TY

P

21

2a

4

4a TYP

2

3TYP

1  -  HEADER PER SCHEDULE BELOW

2  -  DBL STUD, DOOR / WINDOW JAMB
SEE METAL STUD SCHEDULE

2a-  3"x 54 MIL STRAP EA. SIDE 
w/ #8 SMS EA. END

3 #8 SMS TO EA. STUD FOR 6" & LARGER HDR

4  -  CUT & EXTEND HEADER WEB AND
ATTACH TO JAMB WITH:

2 #8 SMS TO EA. STUD FOR 4" & SMALLER HDR
4a-  CUT & BEND TRACK WEB AND

ATTACH TO EA. JAMB w/ 2 #8 SMS

1

1a

2

4

5

SPAN (MAX)
C-STUD HEADER

4"  
DEPTH THICK

54 MIL 6'-0"
6" 54 MIL 8'-0"
8" 54 MIL 10'-0"

10" 54 MIL 15'-0"

HEADER SCHEDULE

5  -  #8 SMS @ 12" c/c EA. LEG FOR 4" & 6" LINTEL
#8 SMS @ 8"   c/c EA. LEG FOR 8" & LARGER LINTEL

1a -  UNPUNCHED TOP & BOTTOM TRACK
(THE SAME SIZE OF WALL STUD)

--
A

--
B

B

A

NOTE:
a- WHERE BLKG. MATERIAL THICKNESS ALLOWS,

NOTCH & BEND TRACK 90° FOR CONN. INSTEAD OF CLIPS

(2) #10 SMS AT EA. LEG

1

1

3

2

1  -  METAL STUD WALL PER SCHED.
2  -  1 1/2"x1 1/2"x54 MIL (16 GA) CLIP ANGLE w/

3  -  SOLID BLKG. SAME SIZE AS STUDS

b- FOR STUD WALL SCHEDULE SEE DETAIL
--
14

1/4"
TYP

ALTERNATE OPTION:

1

2

3

54 MIL (16 GA) UNPUNCHED BRIDGING CHANNEL

1  -  METAL STUD WALL PER SCHED.
2  -  UNPUNCHED TRACK, SEE "FRAMING NOTES"
3  -  BLKG. WHERE OCCURS
4  -  PLYWOOD OR ARCH. FINISH
5  -  UNPUNCHED TRACK w/ 3 #8 @ 30" o/c
6  -  #8 SMS @ 30" o/c

4

4 4

1

2

1

4

3

TYP

TYP

5

1
1TYP

TYP

3

CORNER INTERSECTION6
TYP

NOTE:

a- FOR "FRAMING NOTES" SEE DETAIL

b- FOR STUD WALL SCHEDULE SEE DETAIL
--
16

--
14

SPLICE
L

1  -  METAL STUD WALL PER SCHED.
2  -  CONT. TRACK, SEE "FRAMING NOTES"
3  -  18 GA. STUD BETWEEN VERTICAL STUDS

4  -  3 #8 SMS, TYP. EA. FLANGE OF TRACK

C

PLAN VIEW

SECTION

6
2 3

1

5

3
4

12

6  -  EXISTING CONC. SLAB
5  -  FOR ANCHORAGE SEE DETAIL "18/--"

LC

EA. SIDE OF SPLICE  

(               )

NOTE: FOR STUD WALL SCHEDULE SEE DETAIL --
14

A-10
Scale: NTS
Standard Details

1 4 5

10987

12

16 17 18

14 15

2019

N.T.S.CABINET INSTALLATION 
SCALE

N.T.S.BACKING TRACK
SCALE

N.T.S.METAL STUD WALL FRAMING ELEVATION
SCALE

N.T.S.STUD WALL W/ DIAGONAL BRACING SCALE
N.T.S.FULL HEIGHT STUD WALL

SCALE
N.T.S.DIAGONAL BRACING 

SCALE
N.T.S.CABINET INSTALLATION 

SCALE

N.T.S.TRACK SPLICE 
SCALE

N.T.S.WALL SCHEDULE 
SCALE

N.T.S.HEADER SCHEDULE
SCALE

N.T.S.NOTES
SCALE

N.T.S.BLOCKING / BRIDGING DETAIL 
SCALE

N.T.S.WALL ANCHORAGE 
SCALE

N.T.S.BOTTOM TRACK SPLICE
SCALE

N.T.S.WALL CONNECTION
SCALE
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54" MIN.

36" MIN.

33
"

18" MAX.

3

1

4

4

1

5
62

6

2 5"

1"

1 1/2"

1  -  EXISTING PLYWOOD
2  -  BEAM PER PLAN
3  -  (2) 3/8" DIA. BOLT THRU. w/ 

NUT AND LOCK WASHER

3

4  -  1/2" THREADED ROD
5  -  HEX NUT & LOCK WASHER TOP & BOTT (TYP),
6  -  L 3x3x1/4" CLIP ANGLE, L=8.0" LONG 

395 LBS MAX
TENSION LOAD

18

17

ENLARGED EXISTING RESTROOM LAYOUT 210

R.R. DOOR SYMBOL

412

15 11

1620

TYPICAL DIMENSION FOR ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM

GRAB BAR

LAVATORY

R.R. DOOR SYMBOLTYPICAL DOOR SCHEDULE 

007CABINET ELEVATION ...............................

RESTROOM ACCESSORIES 1

CONCRETE TO TILE DET. 

19PROTRUDING OBJECTS

8SIDE REACH ACCESSIBLTY
34

" M
A

X

24" MAX

WATER HEATER SUPPORT

TYP. ROOF PENETRATION

A-11
Scale: AS SHOWN
SITE PLAN & DETAILS
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1/2
"

1 1/2"

L 2x2x1/8" ANGLE
AT EACH PIPE STRUT

(E) 4x ROOF BEAM

(E) ROOF PLYWOOD
(E) 4x ROOF BEAM

(2) 3/8" DIA. BOLT THRU. w/
NUT AND LOCK WASHER

(TYP)

3/8" DIA. BOLT w/
NUT AND LOCK WASHER (TYP)

EMT STRUT
PER DETAIL

--
10D

1"
TYP

EXTEND THE ANGLE TO
NEXT SUPPORT IF REQUIRED

2 1
/2"

L 3x3x3/16" CLIP ANGLE,
TYP EA SIDE OF (E) BEAM

L 3x3x3/16" CLIP ANGLE,
TYP EA SIDE OF (E) BEAM

(2) 3/8" DIA. BOLT THRU. w/
NUT AND LOCK WASHER
(TYP)

3/8" DIA. BOLT w/
NUT AND LOCK WASHER (TYP)--

G

--
G

--
F

00

TYP. SUSPENDED ACOUSTUCAL TILE & T-BAR CEILING SYSTEM

ATTACHMENT TO EXISTING STRUCTURE

10

2

73

1  -  METAL STUD WALL PER SCHED.

2  -  TYP. BACKING PER DETAIL 

1

3  -  LCD TV

5  - ATTACH CASEWORK TO BACKING

6  -  CONT. TRACK, SEE "FRAMING NOTES"

5

2
(TYP)

5

3

w/ 2 #12 SMS @ 12" O.C.

4  -  TV ATTACHMENT BY MANUFACTURER

7
6

7   -  EXISTING CONC. SLAB

A5.3
14

A5.3
4

A5.3
16

1 CONCRETE REINSTATMNTMONITOR  INSTALLATIONSUSPENDED GYP. BD, CEILING

SATELLITE DISH SUPPORT

SEE LANDLORD'S NOTES ON t-2 AND MANUFACTURER DRAWINGS AND SPEC.

A-12
Scale: AS SHOWN
SITE PLAN & DETAILS

15

WALL-TO-FLOOR DETAIL 11

............................... 00

............................... 00...............................00...............................

32



33



34



35



36



37



38



HL

RL

CL

19
'-7

"

CLEAR

RECEPTION

STORAGE

(E) ELECT. 
PANEL

Lobby

(E
xis

t. s
tor

efr
on

t)

Display Counter

Seating Area

Water Feature
Wall mounted 

& T.V. comb.
Product shelf

Built-in
Counter

in 
rec

es
se

d w
all

Wall 
mou

nte
d L

OG
O

EYELASH EXTENSION

Shelf

Cabinet
ORGANIC PERMANENT

MAKEUP PROCEDURE (PCM)
COLLAGEN TREATMENT
PORCEDURE (FACIAL)

(E) ADA 
Restroom

CLIENT CONSULTATION
MAKEUP STATIONS

COLLAGEN TREATMENT
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2008 Nonresidential Compliance Forms                                                                                                           August 2009

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE                                          (Page 4 of 4)       LTG-1C
Project Name: Date: 

Conditioned and Unconditioned space Lighting must not be combined for compliance 
Indoor Lighting Power for Conditioned Spaces Indoor Lighting Power for Unconditioned Spaces

Installed Lighting  
(from Conditioned LTG-1C Page 2) 

Watts 
Installed Lighting 

(from Unconditioned LTG-1C Page 2)

Watts 

Lighting Control Credit 
Conditioned Spaces (from LTG-2C ) - Lighting Control Credit

Unconditioned Spaces (from LTG-2C) - 

Adjusted Installed  
Lighting Power 

= Adjusted Installed 
Lighting Power

= 

Complies if Installed Complies if Installed 

Allowed Lighting Power  
Conditioned Spaces (from LTG-3C) 

Allowed Lighting Power 
 Unconditioned Spaces (from LTG-3C)

Required Acceptance Tests 
Designer: 
This form is to be used by the designer and attached to the plans.  Listed below is the acceptance test for the Lighting system,  
LTG-2A. The designer is required to check the acceptance tests and list all control devices serving the building or space shall be certified as 
meeting the Acceptance Requirements for Code Compliance.  If all the lighting system or control of a certain type requires a test, list the different 
lighting and the number of systems.  The NA7 Section in the Appendix of the Nonresidential Reference Appendices Manual describes the test. Since 
this form will be part of the plans, completion of this section will allow the responsible party to budget for the scope of work appropriately. Forms 
can be grouped by type of Luminaire controlled. 

Enforcement Agency: 
Systems Acceptance. Before Occupancy Permit is granted for a newly constructed building or space or when ever new lighting system with 
controls is installed in the building or space shall be certified as meeting the Acceptance Requirements.  
The LTG-2A form is not considered a complete form and is not to be accepted by the enforcement agency unless the boxes are checked and/or 
filled and signed.  In addition, a Certificate of Acceptance forms shall be submitted to the enforcement agency  that certifies plans, specifications, 
installation certificates, and operating and maintenance information meet the requirements of §10-103(b) of Title 24 Part 6. The field inspector 

must receive the properly filled out and signed forms before the building can receive final occupancy.  A copy of the LTG-2A for each different 
lighting luminaire control(s) must be provided to the owner of the building for their records.

Luminaires Controlled LTG-2A 

Equipment Requiring Testing Description N
um

be
r 

of
 li

ke
 

C
on

tro
ls

 

Location 

Controls and 
Sensors and  
Automatic  

Daylighting Controls
Acceptance 

Allowed

2008 Nonresidential Compliance Forms                                                                                                           August 2009

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE                                     (Page 1 of 4)       LTG-1C 
Project Name: Date: 

Project Address: Climate Zone:  Building CFA :

Unconditioned Floor Area : 

General Information 
Hotel/Motel 

Relocatable Public Unconditioned Spaces 

Alteration 
Tailored 

I certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete. 

Name: Signature: 

Company: Date : 

Address: If applicable: 
CEA # 
CEPE # 

City/State/Zip   Phone:    

This Certificate of Compliance identifies the lighting features and performance specifications required for compliance with  

The design features represented on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information provided to document this design 
on the other applicable compliance forms, worksheets, calculations, plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for 
approval with this building permit application. 

Name: Signature: 

Company : Phone: 

Address: License # 

City/State/Zip: Date: 

Lighting Mandatory Measures 
Indicate location on building plans of Mandatory Measures Note Block: __________________________ 

LIGHTING COMPLIANCE FORMS & WORKSHEETS (check box if worksheet is included) 

For detailed instructions on the use of this and all Energy Efficiency Standards compliance forms, please refer to the Nonresidential Manual 
published by the California Energy Commission. 

LTG-1C Pages 1 through 4 Certificate of Compliance.   All Pages required on plans for all submittals.  

LTG-2C Lighting Controls Credit Worksheet 

LTG-3C  Indoor Lighting Power Allowance 

LTG-4C Pages 1 through 4 Tailored Method Worksheet 

LTG-5C Pages 1 and 2 Line Voltage Track Lighting Worksheet 

I am eligible under Division 3 of the California Business

Nonresidential

SchoolsSchools

High-Rise Residential

Conditioned Spaces

Phase of Construction:
Method of Compliance:
Documentation Author's Declaration Statement

Principle Lighting Designer's Declaration Statement

New Construction
Complete Building

Addition
Area Category

Title 24, Page 1 and 6 of the California COde of Regulations.

2008 Nonresidential Compliance Forms                                                                                                                              August 2009

INDOOR LIGHTING POWER ALLOWANCE                                                  LTG-3C
Project Name: Date: 

ALLOWED LIGHTING POWER (Chose One Method) 

   COMPLETE BUILDING METHOD 

BUILDING CATEGORY (From §146 Table 146-E) 

WATTS 
PER (ft2) 

COMPLETE
BLDG. AREA

ALLOWED
WATTS X =

TOTALS
AREA WATTS 

AREA CATEGORY METHOD - Part A 
A B C D 

AREA CATEGORY (From §146 Table 146-F) 

WATTS 
PER (ft2 X AREA (ft 2) 

ALLOWED 
WATTS =

Sum of Additional Allowed Watts from Area Category Method - Part B (from table below)
TOTALS 

AREA WATTS 

AREA CATEGORY METHOD - Part B         Additional Wattage Allowance (from Table 146-F Footnotes) 
A B C  D E F G 

Primary 
Function Sq Ft 

Additional 
Watts 
Per ft

Allowed   

Wattage 
Allowance 

(B x C) 
Description(s) and Quantity of Special  

Luminaire Types in each Primary Function Area 

Total 
Design 
Watts 

ALLOWED 
WATTS 

Smaller of  
D or F 

TOTALS - Enter into Area Category Method - Part A (table above)
1.  Additional watts available only when allowed according to the footnotes on bottom of Table 146-F for chandelier or sconce; 
art, craft, assembly or manufacturing specialized task work; precision commercial/ industrial work; or lab specialized task work.
2.  Special luminaires are light fixtures described in the Table 146-F Footnotes that are subject to an additional wattage 
allowance. 

TAILORED METHOD 
Total Allowed Watts using the Tailored Method taken from LTG-4C (Page 1 of 4) Row 3 

The indoor lighting power allowance using the Tailored Method of compliance shall be determined using the LTG-4C set 
of forms. A separate set of LTG-4C forms shall be filled out for CONDITIONED and UNCONDITIONED spaces 

A Separate LTG-3 must be filled out for Conditionaled and Unconditioned Spaces. Indoor Lighting Power Allowances listed on
this page are only for:

) 

2008 Nonresidential Compliance Forms                                                                                                            August 2009

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE                                       (Page 2 of 4)       LTG-1C  
INDOOR LIGHTING SCHEDULE and  FIELD INSPECTION ENERGY CHECKLIST 

Project Name: Date: 

Installation Certificate, LTG-1-INST (Retain a copy and verify form is completed and signed.)  

Certificate of Acceptance, LTG-2A (Retain a copy and verify form is completed and signed.) 

A separate Lighting Schedule Must Be Filled Out for Conditioned and Unconditioned Spaces Installed Lighting Power listed on 
this Lighting Schedule is only for: 

with §146(a) 

calculation of actual indoor lighting power density in accordance with the Exception to §146(a).  All portable lighting in 

excess of 0.2 watts per square foot is totaled below. 
Luminaire Schedule (Type, Lamps, Ballasts) Installed Watts 

A B C D E F G H 

N
am

e 
or

  
Ite

m
 T

ag
 

Complete Luminaire Description 
(i.e, 3 lamp fluorescent troffer, 

F32T8, one dimmable electronic ballast) S
pe

ci
al

 F
ea

tu
re

s 

W
at

ts
 p

er
 

Lu
m

in
ai

re
 

How wattage was 
determined 

nu
m

be
r

Lu
m

in
ai

re
s 

In
st

al
le

W
at

ts
 (D

 x
 F

 ) 

Field 
Inspector 

CEC 
Default 
from 
NA8 

According 
to 

§130 

(d or e) P
as

s 

Fa
il 

INSTALLED WATTS PAGE TOTAL: 

Building total number of pages
Installed Watts Building Total 

(Sum of all pages) 
Enter into LTG-1C Page 4 of 4

1. Wattage shall be determined according to Section 130(d and e).  Wattage shall be rating of light fixture, not rating of bulb. 
2. If Fail then describe on Page 2 of the Inspection Checklist Form and take appropriate action to correct.  Verify building plans if necessary.

Field Inspector

Field Inspector

The actual indoor lighting power listed below includes all installed permanent and portable lightinig systems in accordance

Only for offices: Up to the first 0.2 watts per square foot of portable lighting shall not be required to be included in the

2008 Nonresidential Compliance Forms                                                                                                            August 2009

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE                                      (Page 3 of 4)       LTG-1C
Project Name: Date: 

INDOOR LIGHTING SCHEDULE and  FIELD INSPECTION ENERGY CHECKLIST                   
Fill in controls for all spaces: a) area controls, b) multi-level controls, c) manual daylighting controls for daylit areas > 250 ft 2, 
automatic daylighting controls for daylit areas > 2,500 ft , d) shut-off controls, e) display lighting controls, f) tailored lighting 
controls - general lighting controlled separately from display, ornamental and display case lighting and g) demand responsive 
automatic controls for retail stores > 50,000 ft 2, in accordance with Section 131. 

MANDATORY LIGHTING CONTROLS -  FIELD INSPECTION ENERGY 
CHECKLIST         

Field 
Inspector 

Type / Description 
Number 
of Units Location in Building S

pe
ci

al
 

Fe
at

ur
es

 

Pass Fail 

SPECIAL FEATURES INSPECTION CHECKLIST (See Page 2 of  4 of LTG-1C) 
The local enforcement agency should pay special attention to the items specified in this checklist. These items require special written 
justification and documentation, and special verification. The local enforcement agency determines the adequacy of the justification, and 
may reject a building or design that otherwise complies based on the adequacy of the special justification and documentation submitted. 

Field Inspector's Notes or Discrepancies: 

LIGHTING MANDATORY MEASURES: NONRESIDENTIAL                         LTG -MM
Project Name Date 

Indoor Lighting Measures:
§131(d):   Shut-off C ontrols 

1.
For every floor, all interior lighting system s shall be equipped with a separate autom atic control to shut off the lighting. 
This automatic control shall meet the requirements of Section 119 and m ay be an occupancy sensor, autom atic time 
switch, or other device capable of autom atically shutting off the lighting. 

2. Override for Building Lighting Shut-off:  The autom atic building shut-off system  is provided with a manual, accessible 
override switch in sight of the lights.  The area of override is not to exceed 5,000 square feet. 

§119(h):    

Automatic Control Devices Certified:  All autom atic control devices specified are certified, all alternate equipm ent shall 
be certified and installed as directed by the m anufacturer. 

§111:        

Fluorescent Ballast and Luminaires Certified:  All fluorescent fixtures specified for the project are certified and listed in the 
Directory. All installed fixtures shall be certified. 

§131(a):    Individual Room/Area Controls:  Each room and area in this building is equipped with a separate switch or occupancy 
sensor device for each area with floor-to-ceiling walls. 

§131(b):    

Uniform Reduction for Individual R ooms:  All rooms and areas greater than 100 square feet and m ore than 0.8 watts 
per square foot of lighting load shall be controlled with bi-level switching for uniform  reduction of lighting within the 
room. 

§131(c):    

Daylight Area Control:  All rooms with windows and skylights that are greater than 250 square feet and that allow for 
the effective use of daylight in the area shall have 50%  of the lamps in each daylit area controlled by a separate switch; 
or the effective use of daylight cannot be accom plished because the windows are continuously shaded by a building on 
the adjacent lot.  D iagram of shading during different tim es of the year is included on plans. 

§131(c):     Display Lighting.  D isplay lighting shall be separately switched on circuits that are 20 am ps or less.6. 

Outdoor Lighting Measures:
§130(c)1: Mandatory lighting power determ ination for medium base sockets without perm anently installed ballasts 

§132(a):    

All permanently installed luminaires with lamps rated over 100 Watts either have a lamp efficacy of at least 60 lum ens 
per Watt or are controlled by a m otion sensor. 

§132(b):    

All Luminaires with lamps rated greater than 175 W atts in hardscape area, including parking lots, building entrances, 
canopies, and all outdoor sales areas m eet the Cutoff Requirements. 

§132(c)1:   All permanently installed outdoor lighting m eets the control requirem ents listed. 

§132(c):     

Building facades, parking lots, garages, canopies, and outdoor sales areas m eet the Multi-Level Lighting Requirements 
listed. 
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LIGHTING CONTROLS CREDIT WORKSHEET                                                                      (Page 2 of 2)        LTG-2C 
Project Name: Date: 

POWER ADJUSTMENT FACTORS (PAF) FOR DAYLIGHT CONTROLS 
A Separate PAF Worksheet Must Be Filled Out for Conditioned and Unconditioned Spaces. Daylight Control Credits listed on this schedule are only for:
   CONDITIONED SPACES                                   UNCONDITIONED SPACES 

A B C D E F G H I J K 

Room # Zone ID 
Areas 

Type Daylight Controlled 
 only one 

Plan  
Reference

Daylight 
Area 2 VT 3

For Skylights 4

Effective 
Aperture 5

General 
Lighting 
Power 

Density 
(w/ft2) 

Watts of 
controlled 
lighting 

Power 
Adjustments 

Factor 6

Control 
Credit 
Watts 
(I x J) Well 

Efficiency

Well 
Cavity 
Ratio 

Skylit 
Area 

Skylit Primary 
Sidelit 

Secondary 

PAGE TOTAL 

CONDITIONED AND 
UNCONDITIONED 
SPACES SHALL BE 

SEPARATELY TOTALED 

Number of Pages of LTG-2C Page 2 of 2 

Building total for daylight control credit watts for all pages of LTG-2C Page 2 of 2

Enter in bottom of LTG-2C Page 1 of 2 for building total of all daylight controls credit from LTG-2C Page 2 of 2

1.  If Primary sidelit and secondary sidelit daylight areas are controlled together, the PAF is determined based on the secondary sidelit effective aperture for both the primary and secondary 
sidelit daylight areas. 
2.  Daylight Areas determined in accordance to Section 131(c)  
3.  VT = Visible lighting transmittance of windows or skylights determined in accordance with Section 146(a)2E 
4.  Well Efficiency, Well Cavity Ratio, and Skylit Area determined  in accordance with Section 146(a)2E(iii) 
5.  Effective Aperture determined in accordance with Section 146(a)2E 
6.  Power Adjustment Factor determined in accordance with Table 146-C 
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LIGHTING CONTROLS CREDIT WORKSHEET                   (Page 1 of 2)       LTG-2C 
Project Name: Date: 

POWER ADJUSTMENT FACTORS (PAF) FOR NON-DAYLIGHT CONTROLS 
A Separate PAF Worksheet Must Be Filled Out for Conditioned and Unconditioned Spaces. Control Credits listed on this

   CONDITIONED SPACES                                   UNCONDITIONED SPACES 
A B C D E F G 

Control 
Credit Watts

(E x F) 
Room # Zone ID 

Areas Lighting Control Description
Plan 

 Reference 
Room Area 

(ft2) 

Watts of 
Control 
Lighting 

Power 
Adjustments 

Factor2

PAGE TOTAL

Note: Conditioned and 
Unconditioned Spaces Shall 
Be Separately Totaled 

Number of Pages of LTG-2C Page 1 of 2

Building total of non-daylight control credit watts for all pages of LTG-2C Page 1 of 2

Enter building total of all daylight controls credit watts from LTG-2C Page 2 of 2

BUILDING TOTAL OF ALL CONTROL CREDIT WATTS
(FOR BOTH NON-DAYLIGHT AND DAYLIGHT CONTROL CREDITS)

Enter in LTG-1C Page 4: Lighting Control Credit as appropriate for CONDITIONED or
UNCONDITIONED Spaces

1. Description shall be consistent with Type of Control defined in Table 146-C 
2. Power Adjustment Factor taken from Table 146-C 

schedule are only for:

40
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b. Fact A.2: “The proposed sign program would be more applicable and 

comparable to other multiple-tenant office buildings located within the Newport 

Place Planned Community.” 

c. Finding D:  I am not convinced that the decision to give special prominence to 4 

of 34 tenants (up to 6 total including the even larger parapet signs, and possibly 

8 more on the monument signs at the entrance) adequately forecloses the need 

for revision due to future changes in use or tenants. 

d. Fact E.1: “The Sign Program requests deviation deviations in the sign height of 

up to 30 percent and 20 percent for the number, location and height of the 

proposed signs to aid and enhance the identification and visibility of the 

commercial tenants from the public roadway.” 

i. I am guessing this statement does not include the deviations allowed by 

the Modification Permit which, for example for the address sign, appears 

to allow a deviation of much more than 20-30% (8 inch letters going to 6 

foot letters). 

Item 5. Spade Day Spa Minor Use Permit (PA2013-140) 

1. Section 2.1: “This project has been determined to be categorically exempt under the 

requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act under Class 1 (Existing 

Facilities) in the Guidelines for Implementation.” 

2. Finding B.3 is not convincing that if there are already two fitness/wellness operations 

and other unspecified “personal services” in the center that the approval of an additional 

day spa would not create an overabundance or overconcentration of uses different from 

those anticipated in the PC Text.  That would seem to depend, among other things, on 

how many units there are in the center, which is not specified. 

 

Item D:  Public Comments on Non-Agenda Items 

I would like to suggest that in the Conditions of Approval sections of Zoning Administrator 

resolutions, it would be useful to more clearly separate the conditions that are intended to quote 

existing code requirements, and are included only as reminders to the applicants, from the 

special conditions that are intended to waive or modify the usual requirements. This distinction 

is not always clear, and can lead to confusion by creating the impression that the listing of 

certain conditions implies that those that aren’t listed are less important, or that a slight variation 

in phrasing means a modification to the normal requirement is intended.  I would suggest that all 

the “reminder” type conditions be segregated in a section of their own with a header indicating 

they are quotes of existing code requirements highlighted for the convenience of the applicant, 

but not intended to modify those, or any other, requirements.  If that exercise reveals there are 

special conditions being added to all, or nearly all, approvals, then that might suggest those 

requirements should be made part of the code. 

Additional Materials Received 

Mosher Comments for Items B, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5
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